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IClse Ko. 88-357.SPH &,
"chhaez X. Spodak, M.D.

Case NO. 83-35T-SPH J. ‘
Michael K. Spodak, M.D. _

[l IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF # BEFORE Case do. 88-357-SPH - i

MICHAEL K. SPODAK, M.D. FOR A SFECIAL

Vi |t Hichael K. Spodak, M.D. ° This was never done and the use of the second floor has apparently never been | from this statement of legislative policy, the Board will moute that the
: HEARING ON PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE * COUNTY BOARD Of APPEALS ' ! . : b -
! WEST SIDE OF DULANEY VALLEY ROAD, 192 i validity of this Special Exception as At now exists is somewhat suspect since | approved by Baltimore County. Frank DiMeglio, another Baltimore County Zoning | j policy says "it 1s intended that the buildings and houses in R-0 zones shall be
_ - || +/~ SOUTH OF THE CENTERLINE OF . OF ' f i
SWARTHMORE DRIVE {1018 DULANEY the CRG approval required that the amendeo site plan be presented to the 5 Inspector, testified as to the evenirg hours of operation and to the number of | [ highly compatitle with and not intrude upon or disturd present or prospective
VALLEY ROAD} L BALTIMORE COUNTY ‘ | I
9TH ELECTION DISTRICT _ | CRG. The testimony of Diana Itter of Baltimore County was that this was never | cars on site after 5:00 p.m. The testimony of all these witnesses is a part C"i j| US®S of neardy residential property. It is not the R-0 classiflication's purpose
4TH COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT » CASE NO. 88-357-SPH } i |
‘ done. Since the rebuttal testimony by the doctor as to later compliance with | the case record and this brief summation is merely an indication of the purpose . !!to gccomnodate a substantial part of the demand for office space, it belrg the
& * #* & ] 3 ] ] &*
. this created a gray area, the Board will not address the issue regarding the |~ ;| of their testimony and the actual testimony on thea record will speak for ttselr. intent of these Zoning Regulations that office-space demand should be met
OPINION _
‘ validity of the Special Excepticn. 5 This property is the first house toward Towson from the beltway on Iprimarily in C.T. districts, C.C.C. ¢istricts, and, to a lesser extent, in other
This case comes before this Board as an appeal from the decision of the '

commercial areas.”

Dr. Spodak testified as to the present use of the building, the number of The outside appearance of this house is in complete

Dulaney Valley Road.

- . Zoning Commissioner dated July 13, 1988 denying the Petition for Special Hearing
. . |

to change the restriccions in the origin 1 Order to allow six full-time employees

employees currently there, his use of the second fl or, and the use of the

conformity with the rest of the houses along thls stretch of Dulaney Valley Recad.

' From the testimony and evidence received, the Board is of the opinion that
|

building for billing and record keeping for a number of office premise operations. .| These are all older, expensive houses bullt back in the days of the original Dr. Spodak is using this site far in excess of what normally would be considered

and eight part-time employees., The number eight being the amendment proposed

Gleri Cook, a traffic expert, testified as to the traffic on Dulaney Valley Road ; growth of Towson and are all well maintained and attractive residences. The a small class B office building located in a residential neighoorhood. By his

during the hearing in lieu of the original 30 part-time employees requested. It
: and that the use proposed by Dr.

Spodak would not have any significant traffic outside appearance of the subject site is in complete conformity with the rest own testimony and that of other witnesses, he has virtually ignored the restric-

was a further raquest that the restriction limiting the hours of operation from

effect. Frederick P. Klaus,

a real estate expert, testified that Dp. Spodak's tion on hours, virtually ignored the restriction on the number of employees,

i| of the houses., Its commercial use as a doctor's office has, however, apparentl
1 93 L a.m. to 5.uu P-m. be changed to allow office hours from 8:00 a.m. to 11:00 ;

use was not inconsistent with the surrounding neighborhood and described the virtually ignored the permitted use of only the first floor, and his patients

p.m. Testimony and evidence in this case consumed one and one-half days of :
_ neighborhood for a considerable distance along Dulaney Valley Road.

the case indicates that Dr. Spodak has consistently exceeded the agreed to hour have, on occasion, created parking problems in the neighborhcod. The testimony

People's
hearing.

Y

steadily increased since the original zoning was granted. Testlmony taken in f
|

g

!

|

Counsel and Baltimore County, in opposition to the Petition, offered Diana Itter of operation of 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., has increased his staff size far in of Mr. DiMeglio, the Zoning Inspector, was especially on point. Mr. DiMeglio

As a brief history as applied to the subject site, the subject site was

a community planner in the Office of Planning and Zoning, who testified that

excess of the five permitted, and has made medical office use of the entire testified that he visited the site at 5:00 p.m. and there were eleven cars

granted R-0 zoning in 1984, 1In 1985, Dr. Spodak applied for a ¢lass A Gffice

i
|
there was no approved CRG Plan after April of 1985. It was her testimony that :

building which as far as the testimony indicates has never been approved. parked on the site. Between 5:50 p.m. and 7:00 p.m., 32 cars were observed at

use on the site and received County Review Group (CRG) approval. This original

the present operation was more of an O-

Section 203.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations 1s a statement of the

1 zone operation than an R-0 operation this leccation. He further testified that on July 14, between 3:00 p.m. and 4:09

CRG approval of the ¢lass A office building included the following restrictionsl

}
i
i

p.m. there were nine cars at this site. At 6:05 p.m., there were eleven cars ’
}

|
on this site and between 6:00 p.m. and 7:30 p.m. many cars came and went at this
i

and that the original approval was granted with the characterization that this legislative policy regarding R-O zoning:

1. The office buillding would operate from 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.

was to be a single doctor operation. Ann Jones, a neighbor, testified as to the

|

evening hours of operation and as to the parking problems created by the present

"Statement of Legislative Policy. The R-0 zoning classiflcation is
established, pursuant to the findings stated above, to accommodate houses
converted to office buildings and some small class b office bulldings |
in predomlinantly residential areas on sites that, because of adjacent |
commerclial activity, heavy commercial traffic, or other, similar factors.
can no lonzer reasonably be restricted solely to uses allowable in

] moderate-density residential zones. It is intended that bulldings and uses

| in R-0 zones shall [be highly compatible with the] NOT INTRUDE UPON OR ;

DISTURB present or prospective uses of nearby residential property. It }

} is not the R-0 classification's purpose to accommodate a substantial

! part of the demand for office space, it being the intent of these

Zoning Regulations that off'ice-space demand should be met primarily in

C.T. districts, C.C.C. districts, and, to a lesser extent, in other

commercial areas."

2. The maximum number of employees would be five.

site. It is the opinion of this Board that all these factors do not lend them-l

}
selves to what was an intended R-0 use and that these factors have a detrimental

3. There would be 1,470 sq. ft. of the first floor in office use and the
use of the second floor was not listed.

use. Kevin Conner, a Baltimore County Zoning Inspector, testified that the

Shortly thereafter, Dr. Spodalk proposed to enclose a porch area containing

effect upon the neighborhood. Therefore, thes Petition for Special Hearing shouid

f

screening required was not in place as of May 17, 1988 but later testimony

some 133 sq. ft. of space. This additional space required that the doctor now be denied and the Board will so order.

E RDER
FA

| It is therefore thisf%zgg day of October » 1389 by the County

indicated this had been accomplished. Mr. Conner also testified that in 1987

petition for a class B office building by way of special exception. In October Dr. Spodak was advised that he did not have permission to use the second floor

of 1985, a Speclal Exception for a class B office bullding was granted. The for office space and that he would have to submit an amended plan to the CRG.

i - . i1 i ndent contractors
BEFORE THE psychiatric practice. facility are indepe

o use this
IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * that most of the people wh

T ts lack of
Case No. 68-357-SPH WS DULANEY VALLEY 192'+/- S R The Petiticner was origi issi . rhis is an example of the Petitioner
Mionaes K. Spodak, M.D. ¢/1 Searthmore Drive . ZONING COMMISSIONE a iginally granted permission to operate a Class . and not his employees. ‘ ‘hether
i : . F . 3 .0. zaning.
i Board of Appeals of Baltimore County ORCZRED that the Petitlon for Special ! iiﬁlﬁ Dul??:; gzléiztigéé * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY B office in the R.0. zone at this location by the former Zoning ! desire to comply with the spirit and irtent of the R
Counci n e

? 9th Election District

fcai . ., : interview and treat the
Hearing to change the number of employees and the hours of operation be and - CASE # B8-357-SPH Commissioner, Arneld Jablon in an oplinion dated October 29, 1985 in case the right to

or not the individuals wha have

P 1 loyees oOr
Michael K. Spodak, M.D. y the Petitioner's employ
Petitioner

3 - . . s ces . P ciinicall
tre same 1s hereby DENIED. - . #86-173K. The Zoning Commissioner found that a Class B office building are tecu

patients at this location

. : o
contractors or individuals 2llowed to us

could be operated at this location consistent with the requirements of

Any appeal from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule B-1 R AR RARERRATARANINER

tenants, lessees, independent

The question that the Petitioner 18
FINDINGS OF FACT CONCLUSICN OF LEW

|
|

i" s%mough B-13 of the Maryland Lules of Procedure. T Section 502.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations if operated as
i

the facility for free is jrrelevant.

. s . . . . . ion.
COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS request for a Special set forth in the revised site plan and if developed consistent with the

! | - OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

. I Wilhans T HauheT>

E ! ' William T. Hackett, Chalrman

Lynn q. Moreland

Aiineg € DT,

Harry E./Buchheister, dJr.

i t
. } . 5 scope of this opera
The Petitioner herein requests, pursuant to a begging is the size and 13

jssue with the testimony and

- i i e restricti i i issi ' i oy s great
Hearing, an amendment to zoning case nos. 86 173X to modify and increas estrictions set forth in the Zoning Commissioner's Crder. According to The Petitioner alsc takes g

jnsufficient parking

and to increase the daily the information contained in case file #86-173X, the proposed Class B early, substantiates that there 21s

4 this facility, and there is

the daily number of employees to thirty (30)
to 11:00 P.M., as more particularly

evidence that, cl

office building was to be a small converted former re51dence for medical 1 have personally observe

hours of operation from 8:00 A.M. for this facility.

in the

n of double parked vehicles

-

Exhibit 1 and, graphically demonstrated on offices to operate from 9:00 A.M. to 5:00 P.M. with maximum cf five (S)

I ' ,sistent patter
described on Petitioner's almost always a CORS

in front of the building, sometimes on the

- employees. There were tg b i i : rked
Petitioner's Exhibit 2 and the Protestants’ Exhibit 1. pLloy O be seven (7) parking spaces provided and the vehicles pa

parking lot,

Arguably, not all of

cas : . . s . . to the south.
The Petitioner appeared and testified. The Petitioner was supported operation was to be consistent with the finding set forth in the purpose nd along Dulaney valley Road

grass, a

i ilit
ney Valley Road are using the facility

Karen Lezzaro. There were f£five (5) and intent section of the B.C.Z.R. concerning the development of R.O. along Dula

by the testimony of his witness, the individuals parking

i i have
buildings. be . However, my observations

indicated to

Stephen Whalen, Jr., J.R. Jones,

Protestants, namely, W.F. RKaeig, Jr.,

‘ : 5 3 nion.

: S : in question in this opi foud
$ e { indi iti : individuals are parking along Dulaney Valley fod
‘ o L3 .. e - Clearly, the evidence indicates that the Petitioner has never : t some of those individuals
i I -1 J.L. Falter and Vivian A. Kasper. Y :: - me tha | wy personal obser-
: I : N - I a : . - . e . h subject site.
i o . ) . existing R.O. o ! operated th2 type, size or scope of medical o t t . king on the ]
. i rf\\\ The evidence and testimony in this matter concerns an g9 _ ~ : p cal operation that was granted in e because of the over parking . tions are more than

+ RSN . . R ; I . ) ] . JE . cex . Those cbserva
. A ; \i&;hg: office building used exclusively for medical practice located at what is %" E Egé . case #86-173X. The Petitioner has consistently maintained a medical e vations are not a scientific study fale emploged
i ¢ ] ¥ ! i i ivi s
! P ' e | ractice that is 1 i i ; o f the large number of individua
| . . ,» , hensive and more time consumin then o s that because ©

. Road, Towson, Md. 21204 W) p at is larger, more compre q . incing to me,

} i Figgf{; comonly known &3 1018 Bulaney Yailer le :?\Q;; LL} oo ? volume of patients being treated
| L Q\' . first developed” property v f_h\ NN was ever indicated in any of the evidence, or in the opinion in the = . tion and the extremely large
; by $§ Specifically, the propertv is the . at  this locat: petitioner can provide
i - B - T GY\- i . e . w . i way that the Petiti
% N (- ! immediately adjacent to the eastbound exit ramp for south Dulaney Valley : é; ‘ Previous matter. Specifically, the Ppetitioner has, consistently, . at this facility, there 1s no possible way - petitioner's

: 14 5 ‘e to me from the Pe
! ; £ N . : i i Th y L maintained dical i thi i ; . ' . ; It is equally clear

: 3 .2 .. . le family dwelling unit. e . 3 N a8 medical practice at is location from approximately 7:30 .. on site.

A oo Road. The lot is improved with a former single Y i f; o L erough  pariing and thirty (30} part time

h b onverted and upgraded to a medical office building and N C oo A.M. until 10:00 P.M., Monday through Friday and on 3aturdays, from 8:00
building bhas een con .

arguments that six (6) full time employees

P . seven (7) parking spaces
AM. to 7:00 P.M. The staff is, clearly, far in excess of the Five (5) f Y employees using a facility where there are

is serviced by a single point of entry and exit along the southern property

The property is currently used by the individuals indicat 'd on the original site plan and the Petiticner bpas

line off of Dulaney Valley Road.
reqularly had as many as 25 employees.

i i dical and
Petitioner as the main headquarters for his very extensive medic
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available is acceptable is an indication of the Petitioner's disregard for

the spirit and intent of the R.O. oning.

The Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (B.C.Z.R.) sets forth in the

Statement of Legislative Policy, Section 203.2 that "The R.0O,

classification is established,

accommodate houses converted to office buildings and some small Class B

office puildings in predominantly residential areas on sites that, because

of adjacent commercial activity, heavy cammercial traffic,

similar factors, can no longer

alliowable in moderate-density residen .al zones. It

buiidings and uses in R-0

Present or prospective uses of nearby residential property. It is not the

R-0 classification's purpose to accummodate a substantial part of the

demand for office space,

that office-space demand should be .et primarily in C.T. districts,

C.C.C.districts and, to a lesser extent, in other commercial areas.

No. 13, 1980.)"

The Petitioner's medical office operation is inconsistent with that

Statement of Legislative Policy and Intent for the R.O. =zone. It is

incensistent with the k.O.

8:t. A.M. to 11:00 P.M., seven (7) days a week with approximately 36

employees, The operation is required to be ", . . highly compatible with

present or perspective uses of nearby residential property.” The hours of

operations and the size and scope of this operation, clearly, indicate

that no residential use would be less than radically affected by the

ongoing high intense traffic flow and the 1less than conducive to

residential use hours of operation.

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY
T0 ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR SPECIAL -HEARING

A1l that parcel of land in Ninth Election District of Baltimore County.‘

Beginning for the same at a pofnt located on the west side of Dulaney
Valley Road at the distance of 185.5 feet north of the centerline of Swarthmore
Drive; thence from the said place of beginning running the following four
courses via: (1) N 84°22'-19" W, 133 feet ¥, (2) N 05°37'-41" £, 80,00
feet, (3) S 84°22'-19" E, 129.19 feet, and (4) § 02°54'-05" W, 80.09 feet to the
place of beginning.

Containing ™ 24 acr>s of land more or less,
Being the same lot of ground described in a Deed dated March 7, 1984 from

Eric Hil1iam Dencho and wife to Michael K. Spodak as recorded among the land
records of Baltimore County in Liber E.H.X. Jr. 6678, folio 06%.

zoning

pursuant to the findings stated above, to

or other,

reasonably be restricted solely to uses

is intended that

2ones shall be highly compatible with the

it being the intent of these Zoning Regulations

(Bill

zone to operate a medical office building from

RECEIvED
LUAZD oF AFTEALS

EC
BIAUL 29 pyyn

CoUNTY

LAW OFFICES
AZRAEL GANN
ANO FRANZ
TOWSON. MD

When the Baltimore County Council passed the R-0 requlations,
csuncil specifically said,

accomnodate a substantial part of the demand f~r office space,

the intent of the zoning regulations that office space demand should be

met, primarily, in C.T. districts, c.c.c.

extent, in other commercial areas."

The Petitioner made no attempt to demonstrate how this facility

complies the legislative intent of the R-0 zoning. Furthermore,

Petitioner completely

B.C.2.R. and did not bother to offer any evidence to substantiate,

way, that this project is not harmful to the commnity.

The case law established in the State of Maryland for a Special

Exception, clearly,
going forward with evidence

Section 502 would be complied with by the project. The Petitiocner

offered no evidence on the subject of Section 502. He only argues that it

is in his best business interest to develop as intensified office at this

location as possible.

Clearly, the relief requested is totally inconsistent with the R.O.

zoning classification established in the B.C.Z.R. and for the reasons set

forth above, the Petition for Special Hearing to amend the special

exception should be Denied.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public

hearing on this Petition held and it appearing that for the reasons set

forth above, the Petition for Special Hearing should be Denied.
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore

128
County, this {:j day of July, 1988 that a request for a Special Hearing,

IN THE MATTER OF * BEFORE THE

* COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

MICHAEL K. SPODAK, M.D. * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
* Case No,: 88-357-SPH
* x* * 3 * * * * *

PETITIONER'S MEMORANDUM OF CLOSING ARGUMENT

Pursuant to the request by the Board of Appeals, Petitioner,

Franz and Azrael, Gann and Franz,

Michael K. by Keith S.

Spodak,

provides his closing argument for the above captioned case in

.

this Memorandum,
Dr. Michael K. Spodak is a psychiatrist whose practice is
located at the corner of Maryland Route 146 (Dulaney Valley Road)

and Interstate 695 (the Baltimore Beltway). As a matter of

Dr. Spodak is permitted to carry on his medical practice

right,
at this location.
e We do not seek to change or expand the use that is permitted

\Mfor Dr. Spodak's office. He already has the right to see

-

[patients and provide evaluation and treatment. That use does not
4

change by permitting him morning and evening office hours with a

staff of 6 to 8 employees. He seeks a modest request that will

pexrmit more effective evaluation and treatment of patients at
less cost to them and in so doing will not interfere or damage
the present environment in this neighborhood in any significant
way.

The restrictions that Dr. Spodak presently endures prohibit

his patients from seeing him at his office in an emergency at

the

"It is not the R-0 classification purpose to

it being

districts and to a legser

the

ignored the requirements of Section 502.1 of the

in any

pPlaces upon the Petitioner the burden of proof of

that substantiates that the requirements of

simply

an amendment to zoning cace #86-173X,
nunber of employees

operation from 8:00 A.N. to 11:00 P.M., be and is hereby DENIED.

to modify and increase the dajly

to thirty (30) and to increase the daily hours of

’ - [l B o LN LR L ALEE ) P dwn nony p:pq |g!
Cemrbad b L L iy C ot il e

e N T

.
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LAW OFFICES
AZIRAEL GANN
anpD FRANI
TOWSOM, WD

J. ROBERT HAINES
Z0NING COMMISSIONER OF

BALTIMORE COUNTY

JRH : mmn

cc: Peoples Counsel

As you might imagine, in the field of psychiatry, there

night.
are occasions when patients will call at "unscheduled” times with
crises that require immediate intervention. A literal reading of
the approved CRG plan denies Dr. Spodak an opportunity to treat
such a patient in the evening at his office. Presently Dr.
Spodak is restricted from even visiting his office simply to pick
up a patient chart or work alone in the evening lours.

The activity that takes place at a psychiatrist's office
s8iis quietly and talks for a

quite minimal. Someone comes over,

while and leaves. It is not really different than what happens

at a house. As Dr. Spodak testified, the field of medicine and

{psychiatry in particular has undergone dramatic changes in the

last five years. With the advent of Health Maintainence

(HMOs), doctors have had to provide more services

Organizations
and more comprehensive treatment to stay current with these
édvances. Treatment is being provided when its convenient for
the patients ~- particularly in the early morning and evening
hours., A wider range of services which cross the lines of

traditional medical specialties make it critical for a

psychiatrist to provide allied or associated health care

including psychology, social work and other disciplines. Though

the physical activity involved in this tre.tment (sitting and
these advances are of

talking) is essentially the same,

significant benefit to all patients, Providing psycholegical

testing or counselling with a social worker at a significantly

L T

PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING

TO11H:ZOSU“}COMhuSRONER(N’BALTnﬁNuRCOCNTY:

The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Balimore Couaty :
gm l;h the :;ncri on a:;dmp!u attached herelo and made a Part hereof, hereby }’l‘fml’.;’?ﬁrl:
el n;t w.g gme:‘ n .7 of L Baitimore Couniy Zoning Regulations. to determine whe-

--4:..Change nuzber of employees to 6 full time and 30

er and ot Deputy Z>ning Commissioner should approve ......
Art-yime

SScsssrnesnnanernn bl LT T TY N Y Py

--41..Change hours of operation to typically 8:00 am to 11:00 Bm .

Ing of this Petition, and further agree {0 and are to be bound b
tons of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law gor Baltimore County

MAP = A
Contract Purchaser: Legal Owner(s): 27
_____ T PrTinTosmmemmscs-esmsececemeao. .Michael K. Spadak, M.D. g
(Type or Print Name (Type or Print Na;nl:_) ____ tormaTm- T 0. 7%
L e L L L : LbATE B/ 56’
; T e e e —— i
Signature Signature 200 _ff
_________ L
Address (Typ;ﬂ;{zmmﬂ_. J / -
. 3 w e ————
———a—r;—a;la—s-t;t—e ---------------------------- - T gl - - - - —-&:i--“:-éﬂiﬂﬁ-

Attorney for Petitioner:

R D A e —— - -

L - —

L Y Y X
-

L, or we, agree to pay eXpen.23 of the above Special Hearing advertising, rosting, ete., upon £l

the zoning regulations and restric.

I, We do sclemnly declare and affirm,
under the penaities of perjury, that I we
are the legal owner(s) of the property
which is «he subject of this Petition.

Signature

-_———--—_----—-—q-----—-—_ - v e
- ---._—-.-._-—..--—..-——-.-----—--_—

CERRTATY

gL

TSrCELUNG
oy

et i

required by the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, in two newspa

Name,-address and phone number of legal owner, con-
tract purchaser or representative to be contacted

City and State “-I:I;;r;e ---------------------------------
1018 Dulaney Valley R
' Attorney’s Telephone No.: _.____________ me--  -..Towsan,_ MD. .32,1?_[14...)_’__.c.)_‘a ng_-0343
Address .

Phone No.

%ERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this --..--.".2.2 _________ day
of _ A

LB} .Ad._--_, 197 that the subj

ect matter of this petition be advertised, as
pers of general circulation through-

E ti\f A | out Baltimore County, that property be posted, and that the public hearing be had before the Zoning
'R Commissioner of Baltimore County in Room 108, County Office Building in Towson, Baltimore

,' County, on the ______. ( -_’.‘.::g._z___-_ o ——_ 19-5.’_3_', at _C_’;:.. o'clock
rg {} e M.

"

G

Y]

4

ESTIMATED LEHGTH OF HEARIKG

MON./TUES.
ALL, 2zco-No.t

-1,m.
AVAILABLE FOR HEARIKG
= HEXT TWO MONTHS

T S - e ————-———— -
- - — e -

"VIEWED BY;

A

L
oV

OTHER o)
> C DATB_/f 2457

LAW OFFICES
AZIRAEL, GAMNN
AND FRANZ
TOWLOM. MD

lower cost than what would be required for seeing a psychiatrist

only is of obvious benefit to patients.

In addition, the

convenience of providing extended hours to patients who work

during the day is of significant benefit for patients who still

perceive a stigma from telling their employer that they need time

off from work to see a psychiatrist. we request thLat you do not

deny Dr. Spodak's patients this benefit.

The restrictions on bDr, Spodak's hours and number of

employees exist only because he did not understand the

significance of the site plan Notes on the approved CRG Plat.

Dr. Spodak's engineer listed standard business hours and minimal

staff alcng with numerous other items requested on the CRG Plat

‘Notes. A literal reading of the CRG approved plan acts as a

severe restriction on Dr. Spodak's ability to effectively treat

his patieuts. It is for this reason that we seek a fair remedy.

This case started off as a simple matter. It is still a

very simple matter. People's Counsel has attempted to create a

smoke screen to distract the Board from addressing the limited

issues presented by this Petition. It was suggested that

ccmpliance with a previous Special Exception has not occurred.
Pecople's Counsel fails to acknowledge that an attempt to cite Dr.

Spodak for such a zoning violation was Jdismissed by the District

Court. Regardless of what this Board determines is appropriate

on the limited issues in this case, it will not interfere with

any remedies that the County or Dr. Spodak's neighbors may choose

to pursue on other zoning issues.
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The Petitioner raises the issues and the scope of review for

Ithe Board to determine. We are not obligated to re-open areas

pursuant to such Hearings are not carried out, it is the subject

We intentionally avoided defending any

‘that were the subject of Hearings years ago and if Orders
|of zoning violations.

such issues at this Hearing, though we could have, because those

lissues are not relevant to the truly simple matter before this
Board.

Frederick Klaus, Petitioner'sr_oning and Land Use Expert was
| the only plannér who appeared before the Board in this case. His
unrebutted expert testimony was that this neighborhood has no
expcctation of peaceful residential quietude. Uses in the
immediate vacinity include the high rise Sheraton Hotel and

Conference Center and Towsontowne Center which, when its

additions are completed, will be the largest shopping mall in

Maryland. Mr. Klaus further testified that considerable

measures, in compliance with the Dr. Spodak’s CRG and Special
Exception requirements, exist on the subject property which
minimize the impact of the office activity. Significant fencing
surrounds the rear and sides of the property and substaﬁtial
evergreen planting in the front visually screens activity on the
subject property. There are no intense lights on the subject
property. There is not even an office sign or any other
indication of business activity taking place on this fproperty.

Mr. Klaus concluded that the building and site is highly

i neighborhood.

intensity of traffic.

location creates a very high level of noise.

The confluence of these

compatible with the residentfal properties near thia location.
Slenn Cook, Petitioner's Expert fTraffic Engineer was the
only traffic expert who appeared before the Eoard on this case.
His undisputed expert testimony was that the level of traffic on
Dulaney Valley Road is high as it passes through this
Further, the Baltimore Beltway which is adjacent
to this property is a major interstate highway with a high
roads at this

hotwithstanding the

intensity of traffic at the subject property, it was Mr. Cook's

traffic. In addition,

accommecdate Dr. Spodak's patients.

spaces on Dr.

"Jones children.

IN THE MATTER CF * BEFORE THE

MICHAEL K. SPODAX, M,D.
* BALTIMORE COUNTY

CASE NO. 88-357-SPH
* BOARD OF APPEALS

* * ® * *

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL'S POST HEARING MEMORANDUM

mhjs memorandum is submitted by People's Counsel and

Maryland in opposition to Petitioner, Dr.

Baltimore County,

Michael K. Spodak;:s Request for a Special Hearing pertaining to
the property at 1018 Dulaney Valley Road, which is zoned RO and
presently used for a Class B medical office building.
I. INTRODUCTION
The present Petition carries the benign designation of

“petition for Special Heariny," and superficially appears to ask

only for the 1lifting of two trestrictions concerning hours of

operation and number of employees imposed at a CRG Hearing and

86-173X. This reguest,

incorpert . by reference into Case

however, The €first

ires a determination of three questions.
is whether retitioner can claim to be grandfathered under the new

R-O law sc that he can make this regquest; the second is whether,

if Petitioner is not grandfathered he can make this request under

tlie non-grandfathered provisions of the new R-O law; and the third

should the present

ig, if Petitioner can make the request

restrictions on the terms of speration be lifted. For the reasons

" described below the answer to all three questions should be, NO:

62 28 A’y
W32y ‘91 I 6g

U {7
37033557 Akiacy

II.

Buildirng on April 17, 1985, (Joint Exhibit 6).

was submitted along with revised architectural

two architectural drawings noted as

1985 (People's Counsel Exhibit)

material amendment.

July 26, 1985 included the following restrictions:

5:00 p.m.;

office; and

a Class B office building.

Petitioner's Exhibit 1.

which in pertinent part reads:

square feet added to the existing
comports to the conditions precedent

revised July 22,

neighborhood w..ere someone would wish to raise a family;

THE BISTORY OF THIS PROPERTY

testimony that the road system is fully capable of handling the
there is a substantial amount of
ifi unrestricted street parking along Dulaney Valley Road to
’ There are also eight parking
Spodak's property for his patients and employees.
"Mr. Cook confirmed that the additional traffic generated, should
Dr. Spodak's request for additional hours be granted, would have
an insignificant impact on the roads and safety in this area.
The only neighborhood protestants in this case were the

Ann Jones confirmed that this is not a

and

William Jones reluctantly acknowledged that while requesting RO

' ioning for their property in 1988 he freely admitted to the
T;, Baltimore County Council that the neighborhood is highly
.f? LAw OFFICES comﬁatible with office zoning. In the Petition for
Ve ATRAEL. GANN *

e ::;:2? Reclassification of the Jones property, they stated that granting

This property received CRG approval as a Class A Office

Subsequently, to

drawings.

and was satisfied that that the changes did not constitute a

4. The entire second floor would remain_unoccupied.
(A second floor outside stairway was designated *future.")

further revisions on 7/26/85, 8/15/85 and 10/7/85 was submitted as

*The sole issue to be decided is whether the 133

building
in Section

enclose and enlarge the porch, a revised plan dated July 26, 1985

(Tnis

was part of a series of exhibits by People's Counsel that included
1985.)
According to a cover letter from Susan Carrell dated August 23,

she compared the two site plans

Both the original CRG plan, and the first revision, dated

1. The office building would operate from 9:00 a.m, to

2. The maximum number of employees would be five (35);
3. There would be 1,470 square feet of firet f£floor

The revised plan with the porch enclosure and expansion

required Dr. Spodak to file a Petition for a Special Exception for

At that hearing a site plan reflecting

I1f the Zoning Commissioner was aware that
this new site plan changed the parking data to show 688 square

feet of second floor office space, he did not so note in his order

LAW OFFICES
AZRAEL. GANN
AND FRANZ
TOWSOMN,

L[]

an office zoning would be "in keeping with the existing tone of

the area® (Appellant's Exhibit 6). These statements by the only

neighborhood witnesses to appear before the Board ackriowledge the
highly compatible nature of Dr. Spodak's property within this
area. Review of the phctographs provided in this case
{Appellant's Exhibits 2A-2R) show a residential looking house
with nice landscaping, curtains in the windows, effective
screening and no business sign to indicate office activity on

this site. In view of the very high level of traffic and high
level of ncise in this area as well as the high rise apartment
building that exists in the backyards of each of these neighbors
and the high density commercial activity in this immediate
vicinity, Dr. Spodak's activity is well within the standard of
neighborhoecd compatability appropriate for his office use.

The present CRG site plan restrictions on office hours and

| number of employees greatly limit Dr. Spodak's ability to most

effectively treat his patients. This restriction though was

Iself-imposed and he has therefore requested a reasonable change

in this restriction to remain current with standard practices in

medicine and in particular, the field of psychiatry. This
request is fair and will not alter the character of this

neighborhood. There is more than adequate parking to accommodate

Dr. Spodak's employees and patients and there will be no
noticeable burden on the already high level of traffic in this

area by virtue of the Board's approval of Dr. Spodak's request.

LAW OFFICES
AZRAEL, GANN
AND FRANZ

TOWSON, MD

We earnestly request that this
nature of

Board recognize the limited

this Petition and gxant appropriate reljef that will
Permit Dpr.

Spodak to provide his patients with expert,
appropriate and cost effective evaluation

d treatment,

Tows ;ngton Avenue
on, Maryland 21204
{301) 821-6800

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

214t
1 CERTIFY that on this_18t% day of August, 19g9
r

. | a copy of
loner’'s Memorandum of Closing Argument was mailed to PHYLLIS

COLE FRIEDMAN,

People's Counsel for Baltimore County
. r
Office Building, Room 320,

21204;

County
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson,
WEST,

Maryland
and NANCY cC.

Assistant ounty Attorney, 01ld

Courthouse, Room 202, Towson, Maryland

SPODAK.MEM
W2

502.1, BCZR, to grant a special exception fur a
class B office building, “ee Nothing - else
changes." (emphasis added.)

He did however, grant the Special Exception subject to

four (4) restrictions which were CONDITIONS PRECEDENT to the
relief granted, The first restriction reqguired a revised site

plan which was submitted in December, 1985, the second and third

restrictions related to a fence and drainage area which apparently
were completed if somewhat belatedly, and the last restriction was
that the revised site plan be sumitted to the Current Planning and
Development Division and the CRG for approval.

The undisputed testimcny of Diane Itter was that the site
8/15/85

plan, dated December 1985 and incorporating the 7/26/85,

and 10/7/85 revisions WAS NEVER APPROVED BY THE CRG. Thus, Dr.
Spodak never complied with the fourth condition precedent and

never perfected the Special Exception for a Class B office

building at 1018 Dulaney Valley Road conditionally granted by the
Zoning Commisioner on October 29, 1985, *

In addition to not complying with the conditions to make
the property a Class B office building, Dr. Spodak also failed to
comply withrthe terms of his CRG approval for a Class A office
building. Based upon his own testimony and that of neighbors, Dr.
Spodak has: 1.) Consistently exceeded the hours of operation from
5:00 p.m. until well into the night; 2,) Far exceeded the maximum

number of employees from the five (5) permitted; and 3.)

Developed and used the second floor as offices with an outside

staircase.

* Because his right to the special exception never vested, he

must meet the requirements of the new R-0 law.

medical office operation is inconsistent with that Statement of

IITI. THE PRESENT PETITION

In an apparent attempt to legitimize his current

non-compliance this Petition for Special Hearing to (1) Change the

number of employees to 6 full time and 6 to 8 part-time—l-/ and

{2) Change hours of operation to typically 8:00 a.m. to 11:00 p.m.

was filed., The second floor expansion, however, also appears on

Petitioner's site plan without any mention that it has NOT

received CRG approval.

Although framed as a Request for Special Hearing, this

If this Board

case is really a Petition for a Special Exception.
were to act favorably upon Dr, Spodaks's reqguest it would have the

effect of affirming the Special Exception in case 86-173X, which

is now of questionable validity, and establishing the terms and

conditions of the Special Exception use. 1In addition, depending

on the site plan adopted by this Board, the expansion of the use

to the second floor will be resolved.

On July 13, 1989, the 2oning Commissioner denied the

Petition noting that Petitioner has

"... consistently maintained a medical practice at

this location from approximately 7:30 A.M., until
10:00 P.M,, Aonday through Friday ana on
Saturdays, from 8:00 A.,M. to 7:00 P.M., The staff
is, <clearly far in excess of the five (5)

individuals indicated on the original site plan
and the Petitioner has regularly had as many as 25
employees.

The Zoning Commissioner also noted that there 1is

insufficient parking for this facility and that the "Petitioner's

1/ on the day of the hearing, Dr. Spodak orally amended his
request from 30 to no more than 6 to 8 part-time employees.
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significant effect. Mr.

Legislative Policy and Intent for the R.O. zone."

Petitioner appealed.
IV. DISCUSSION

Dr. Spodak confirmed in his testimony before this Board
that he has exceeded the hours of operation, the number of

employees and is making full use of the medical offices on the

second floor. 1In addition, he described several different mental

heaith operations being condusted from the premises as well as

'billing and recordkeeping for a substantial number of off-premiseg

operations.
Glenn Cook, a traffic expert, g‘stified as to the amount

of traffic oanulaney vValley Road and stated that the number of
trips generated by Dr. Spodak's practice would not have any
Cook did not address the unique problem
that thLe tite's location next to the Beltway ramp might create.
Further, he testified that he had not been consulted as to whether
the number of parking spaces required by the ordinance had bLeen
met, and his observation3 were limited to day-time trips.

Frederick P. Klaus, a real estate expert testified on

behalf of Dr. Spodak. He opined that Dr. Spodak's use was not

inconsistent with the surrounding neighborhood, but included the

Towsontown C-nter as part of the neighborhood.
In opposition, People's Counsel and Baltimore County

offered Diane Itter, a community planner in the Office of Planning
and Zoning who confirmed that there was no approved CRG plan after

April 1985. In addition, she testified that Dr. Spodak's

-

cperation was more consistent with the O-1 zone than an RO zone.

within which context this

exception
an expansion of hours and employ

Petitioner's reguest for

Based upon the testimony, however,

the hours of operation to 9:00 a.m.

five (5) employees, in accordance with Sectio

s it deems
this Board authority to impose such conditions a
ighboring
dvisable for the protection of surrounding and neilg
advisa
properties.

come into com
In the even* petitioner does not

this Board determines that Petitioner

opportunity to come into compliance,

11y recognize that the only lega

specifica
i ns on the CRG approved site plan

accordance with the conditio

July 26, 1985 and the accompanying drawings

Petitioner's continued

porch.
which would have to be

be a zoning violation

Courte.
Respectfully submitted,

KL Qb Puilona
Yis Cole Friedman
igita;?s Counsel -for

County

County Office Building, Room 320

Tcewson, Md. 21204
§87-2188

: ‘ ﬂ,/
4. Arnold Ja n, Count? Attorney

Attorney )
Cour thouse, Room 20

Towson, Md. 21204
{301) 8B7-4420

3520B/1-9

"Photographs were presented demonstra

Board could consicer

ees,

this Board should still limit

to 5:00 p.m. with a maximum of

n 502.2 which grants

pliance or

should not be afforded the

this Board should

1 use of the site is in
dated

without the enclosed

non-compliance would then clearly

enforced by the

paltimore

She Said that when the CRG gave its approval this was

characterized as a "one person practice.® As to the surrouading

she said that she would make a big distinction

neighborhood,
which has an official boundary at

between the towncenter,

and the area along Dulaney valley, Locustvale

Fairmount Avenue,

"solid residential area.® She also

and Swarthmore which are a

. fed
noted that requests for RO zoning on adjacent property were den

during the 1988 comprehensive map process.

Ann Jones, a neighbor testified as to evening hours of

the parking problem created by the presen
ting the overflow beyond the

t use.
operation and

filling the driveway and onto the roadway of cars

parking 1lot,

under the present use.

r
Kevin Connor, a Baltimore County Zoning inspecto

- t in place
testified that the screening required by 86-173X was no o)

987 Dr.
as of May 17, 1988. Additionally, he stated that in 1

k was advised that he did not have per
and that he would have to submit an

mission to use the
Spoda

second floor for office space

and the
amended plan to CRG within 30 days. This was never done

nty.
use of the second floor was never approved by Baltimore County

¥rank DiMeglio, anotherl Baltimore County zoning inspector
¥ran r

mber of
lso confirmed the evening hours of operation and the nu
a

the front of the property.

cars parked on §
v THE EFFECT OF THE NEW "R-0" LAW

The present petition is governed by Bill No. 151-88, the

This law permits a Class A offic
BCZR); or a Class B oftice building by

e building in an RO
new R-0 law.

zone by right;*® (203.3 A.2.

IOR TO
special exception "IF SUCH USE HAS AN APPROVED CKG PLAN PR

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 16th day of August, 1989, a copy of
the foregoing People's Counsel's Memorandum was mailed to Keith S. Franz,

Esquire, Azrael, Gann, & Franz, 401 Washington Avenue, Suite 502, Towson,

Maryland 21204.

ot (14, ?WM/JV

Phyllis Cole Friedman

- 10 -

Class A _or B medical offices to no more than 25% of the total

THE GRANTING OF A SPECIAL EXCEPTION:® (203.3 B BCIR) but limits

8djusted gross floor area, (203.3 BCIR) Dr. Spodak's proposed

plan meets nefther the requirement for an approved CRG plan, nor
the 25% medical office limitation.

Under the grandfathering provision of the bill a Class B
office building in existence on the effective date of the Bill
with medical offices in excess of 25% may continue and expand but
only IF 1T IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH ITS SPECIAL EXCEPTION. (203.3
B.2.(A) Bczn)i/ There is no dispute that Petitioner is not in
compliance with his Special Exception, 1f indeed he has one
because he 1l.) NEVER fulfilled the condition precedent for his
Special Exception that the revised site plan had to receive CRG
approval; 2.) built the second floor stairway and created offices
on the second floor without any approval; and 3) has been in
continuous non-compliance with the hours of operation and number
of employees contained on the site plan approved by the CRG prior
to the first Special Exception.

The most generous interpretation of this situation is that
Petitioner has a grandfathered special exception for the first
floor according to the July 26, 1985 CRG plan, with which, if he
would come into full compliance (including hours of operation and

number of erployees) along with the terms imposed by the 2Zoning

2/ A second grandfathering provision allows a Class B office
building granted before the effective date of Bill 151-88, but not
yet built to be built within the time permitted by its Special
Exception, but this provision is inapplicable here, {203.3 B.2. (B)
BCZR)

Baltimore County

Zoning Commissioner

Office of Planning & Zoning
Towson, Maryland 2124
494-3353

J. Robert Haines
Zoning Commissionar

July 11, 1988

Dennis F. Rasmussen

Dr. Michael X. Spodak
1018 Dulaney Valley Road
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Petition for Zoning variance
Case No. B8-357SPH

Dear Dr. Spodak:

County Executive

Pursuant to the recent hearing held on the above captioned case,

please be advised that your Petition for Special Hearing has been
DENIED, copy of which is attached hereto.

If you have any questions concerning the above matter, please do

not hesitate to contact this office.

Very truly yours,

/,%7/%,@

Robert Haines
Zoning Commissioner

JRH:mmn
att.
CC: Peoples Counsel

Comnissioner In Case 86-173X he could ccntinue. Alternatively,
Petitioner has no grandfathered 3peclal exception and must
discontinue his present medical use except for 25% of the building,

VI. CONCLUSION

Although the present Petition is framed as a Petition for
Special Hearing to (1) Change number of employees to 6 full time
and 6 to 8 part-time and (2) Change hours of operation to
typically 8:00 a.m. to 11:00 p.m., it is either a Petition for a
new Special Exception or an expansion of a grandfathered Special
Exception. Because Petitioner has not submitted a site plan that
was approved by the CRG in accordance with Bill No. 151-88, ghis

Board could not grant a new Special Exception (even limited to 25%

medical use). Further, because Petitioner is not in conmpliance
with any possible previously granted specjal exception, this Board

could not permit any expansion.
It is not clear whether an otherwise grandfathered use

can come into compliance after the effective date of the new R-0
law in order to qualify for its grandfathering provisions, or, if
s0, how much opportunity there should be. The section cited at
footnote 2 suggests that the outside limit would be the time for
vesting the Special Exception which, in this case, has expired,
However, should this Board determine that Petitioner should have
the opportunity to come into compliance, by complying with all the
conditions on the CRG approved July 26, 1985 site plan as well as
the additional conditions imposed by the Zoning commissioner in
Case 86-173X, there should be some date by which the Petitioner
would have to demonstrate to this Board that he has done so. 1In

such case, there would arguably be a grandfathered special

P.O.Box 36542 Baltimore, Maryland 2128¢

June 12, 1989

County Board of Appeals
of Baltimore County
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Case No. 88-357-SP4 JUN 29 198

Michael R, Spodak, M.D. M3 e, -
1018 Dulaney Valley Road ZO?,é“ﬂ ‘:'“’G G{ri‘*f? .y
i,
Gentlemen:

On behalf of Towson Park, a

neighbori
Property, I would like to express g ng community of the referenced

‘our position on this case for the record,

Ve agree vholeheartedly with the fi
ndings and decisfons of Z i
Com:issioner Haines and believe that Dr. Spodak's desire to iucrezzenghe
;:Tt?r of employ?es and hours of operation is totally inconsistent with
Spgé;:?:erCounty B R;gulations regarding R.O. Zoning. The granting of Dr
equest wou certainly not be compatible with |
Present or -
z;itive uses of nearby residential property; in fact,'if Dr. Spodakpizs
owed to make these changes, a dangerous precedent would be established

for other Properties zoned R.O
0. and further encroachment b
residential communities would become likely. v offfees doto

In conclusion, we would Euggest 1f Dr. Spodak'

& practice {1
that he needs more employees and extended hours of . % thas o laree

operation, that he

Very truly yours,

Towson Park Community Corporation

lzﬂﬁljzzéﬂ//' y
Josadh P. Wantz, Jr.
President

ce: J.R. Jones
Vivian Kasper
J. Robert Baines)”

Stephen Lafferty, Greater Towson Council of Community Associations

T
lﬁ &Egk)-zll\/zﬁ%égl




11/10/88 -Notice sent to following for hearing on Wednesday, 1/11/89 at 10 am

Spodak
Franz
Kneip
Whalen
; Jones
i - Falter

: Kasper
PC
: Stokes
i Fields
o Haines
P Nastarowicz
Dyer
Docket Clerk

1/11/89 -By mutual agreement, today's case has w.uen POSTPONED; a reschedule
: date the week of June 12, 1989 is agreeable to all parties.
Notice of POSTPONEMENT and reassignment to 6/13/89 at 10:00 a.m.
was sent to all parties listed above. Toovs oy

6/14/89 -Notice sent for one-hour hearin
e g only on 7/19/89 at 9:00 a.m. t
to.conclude hearing begun on Tuesday, 6/13/89. > svove

7/19/89 -Concluded hearing in this matter;
to be issued thereafter.

RALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
NTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

i i : 88
' To: Wjllian. T, Hackett, Chairman Date: November 23, 19
: Board of Appeals

From: Councilwoman Barbara F. BaChUT%??&
|

. Re: Spodak Case #88-357-SPH

recen i t schedule of
tly received a copy of the most cuxrent S
mari.nés beforeythe Board of Appeals, coverlng the period 21 November

through February 21st.

R On wednesday January 1lth, case #88-357-SPH 1s sich;eaduml 1?1 :-(i)or
be heard. I just wanted to let you know that this cz.:lseforsa zp lor
' Camprehensive Zoning Maps history. Dr. Spodak came 1n fo disonmcussions.
R change in 1980, for this same property. During our ;onthlg discussio
L a plea was made for sole proprietor. On the basis o

covens * he was granted the zoning chance.

curren i i the plea that he made
+ request cbviously contraélcts

to¢ - ‘the curren(’zq:oning, and T would like you to know.that I am
dist - by his attempts to change the format of his business.

BFB:mtf

memos due by August 24, 1989; Opinion/Order

Towson, Maryland 21504
494-3353

J. Robert Haines
Zoning Corrumisms

September 22, 1988

Baltimore County Board of Appeals
County Office Building, Room 315
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Petitlion for Special Hearing
WS Dulaney Valley, 192' +/~- S ¢/1 Swarthmore Drive
(1C18 Dulaney valley Rd.)
4th Election District, 9th Councilmanic District
MICHAEL K. SPODAK, M.D. _ Petitioner
Case No. 88-357-SPH

Dear Board:

. P}ease be ad?ised that an appeal of the above-referenced case was
flled'ln this office con August 12, 1988 by Keith S. Franz. All
materials relative to the case are being forwarded herewith.

Please notify all parties to the case
appeal hearing when it has been scheduled.
concerning this matter,

of the date and time of the

If you have any questions
Please do not hesitzste to contact this office.

Very truly yours,
; 7 ’
’ .

J. ROBERT HAINES
Zoning Commissioner

JRH:cer

Enclosures

cc: Mr. Keith S. Franz, Attorney, Azrael, Gann & Franz
401 Washington Ave., Suite 502, Towson, Md. 21204

[P ———— S

AGF o

AzRAEL, GANN AND FRANZ

ATTORNEYS AT LAW s Cons
i:::i:ﬂ:f;muL ' 22:?135::3:"1
:fruT]ssQi":rTl ) MyLES L. LICHTENRERG x
| H. DAVID GANN {1928-1983}
August 11, 1988 .
The Honorable J. Robert Haines | ?

s
i
o

zoning Commissioner for
Baltimore County )

office of Planning and Zoning

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Petition for Special Hearing 7
Case No.: £8-357SPH q |
1018 Dulaney Valley Roa
Petitioner: Michael K. Spodak, M.D.

Dear Mr. Haines:

Please note an Appeal from your decision of July 13, 1988
the above-referenced case.

Please request the Board of Appeals fqr Baltimore County to
schedule this matter at its earliest convenience.

Very truly yours,

: *.r;Jﬁ&fﬂfﬁiﬁé*ﬂiﬁﬁﬁ‘*P‘ﬁﬁ?ﬁﬂ?’ﬂﬂﬂﬂ'ﬂﬂfﬂ-ﬂw 1 |
BALTIMORE COUNTY. MARYLAND 7 Ne. 059 1 T 7 9

OFFICE OF FINANCE- REVENUE DIVISION o '
MISCELLANEOUS CASH R?GEIPT

TR Ot N[} FRANZ

S e
g"S‘g‘-’p __ACCOUNT 00 {' Oo(f 7

DATE.

...m_L?"N*GOI ’ W D

S N
necuiven Y E 3 TH o FRAL Z ".}88 O,K .
3

FROM: 4 CM—’)

¥
- 3

case H "‘9£'—:L£2;£ﬁ

JFFICE
SPoDAK., M- Do s

- B Cs
';ler -

" {)821-6800 » TELECOPIER (301) K21-1265

A?pEAL— FloeaN G
NMIcHAEL ¥ -

B L;u;:nﬁ--'bbph-a

FOR:

8

VALIDATION

% “-W

OR SIGNATURE OF CASHIER

RN IQ

AGF

AZRAEL. GANN AND FrANzZ

ATTORNEVS AT LAW

Augurt 11, 1988 *

The Honorable J. Robert Haines

Zoning Commissioner for
Baltimore County

Office of Flanning and Zoning

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Petition for Special Hearing

Case No.: 88-357SPH v

1018 Dulaney Valley Road

Dear Mr. Haines:

Please note an Appeal from your decision of July 13, 1988 in
the above-referenced case.

Please request the Board of Appeals for Baltimore County to
schedule this matter at its earliest convenience.

+

Very truly yours,

AZRAEL, GANN AND FRANZ

A

Keith 5. Fra

gr74

KSF:krk

oX.

T,

)

Il

APPFAL
Petition for Special Hearing -
WS Dulaney Valley, 192' +/- S c/l1 Swarthmore Drive
(1018 Dulaney Valley Road)
4th Election District - 9th Councilmanic District

MICHAEL K. SPODAK, M.D. - Fetitioner
Case No. 88-357-SFH

Petition for Special Hearing
Description of Property

Certificate of Posting

Certificate of Publication

Entry of Appearance of People's Counsel

Zoning Plans Advisory Committee Comments (Comment Falder missing from
file)

Director of Planning & Zoning Comments
Petitioner's Exhibits: 1. Planting Plan
2. One 3" x 5" photograph of location

3. Copy of 1968 Comprehensive Zoning Map =~
Request for Change

Protestant's Exhibits: 1. One Polaroid photograph of location
Zoning Commissioner's Order dated July 13, 1988 (Denied)

Notice of Appeal received August 12, 1988 from Keith 8. Frangz,
Attorney

Copy of Violation Case form

cc: Mr. Keith S. Franz, Attorney, Azrael, Gann & Franz
401 Washington Ave., Suite 502, Towson, Md. 21204

W. F. Kneig, Jr., 904 Locustvale Rd., Balto., Md. 21204

Stephen Whalen, Jr., 2 W. Rolling Crossroads, Suite 203
Catonsville, Md. 21228

J. R. Jones, 1016 Dulaney Valley Rd., Bal*o., Md. 21204
J. L. Falter, 1014 Dulaney Valley Rd., Balto., Md. 21204
Vivian A. Kusper, 18 Alanbrooke Ct., Towson, Md. 21204

People's Counsel of Baltimore County
Rm. 304, County Office Bldg., Towson, Md. 21204

Request Notification: P. David Fields, Director of Planning & Zoning
Office of Planning & Zoning
J. Rubert Haines, Zoning Commissioner
Ann M. Nascarowicz, Deputy Zoning Commissioner
James E. Dyer, Zoning Supervisor
Docket Clerk

Petitioner: Michael K. Spodak, M.D. B
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Towson, Maryiand

[ S

LA

"t-‘--’f‘aof_'I‘owson.

) X

4¢4¢4311(1018 Dulaney Valley Ro
. v €Xception permit use as
T offiee (1012 Dulaney Va
. A
t’t};, i highly eompatible with present or

demonstrates such

ot
k.:‘_‘_

Fuhryr T

w

. of the area™.

Sincerely,

;\!_o__tg, Ir thia; request is granted,

= it does not guatantee the issuance

of plan approval or a building
permit. At the time of development
processing, all County, State and
Federal requirements in effect at
that time must be satisfied.

A

1 APPLICANT'S NAME Gertrude R. Jones (Mrs. John Marshall Jones, Jr.)

Ldyq, In accordance with the
o} vy, comprehensive zoning m
“»-Ji-¥ request for 1018 Dulane
#5770 appoximately 2,200 squ
. ~.,;, DBaltimore County Zoning Regulations states

' be economically feasible in some prodomin
¢ . v are within or near town centers,

.
Sl 9.&'%-7,!&“ ST VS T BTN SRR

i e 2egan To the subject property's immediate North - R

. Gertrude Redden Jones, It is likely
to an M.D, for professional office.

1657  Seotember 15, 1987

.3\; -4 Baltimore County Office of Planning and Zuning

21204

fey 2L dies and/or Gentlement

compatibility;

“"_ To the subject property's Immediate West
i -ict 12 stories) and garden apartments.

Thank you for your consideration of this matter.

Gertrude Redden Jones

submittal requirements for requesting a change in the 1988
8P, the following is Intended to serve as justificstion for the .
Yy Valley Road to be rezoned "R-0", for future conversion of the - i
are foot home to professional offices. Section 203 of the e
"That residential use of certain sites may not
antly moderate-density residential areas that
are near CCC distriets or lie along commercial
. \,. - motorways®. The subject property is within epproximately 1200 {eet of the BM-CT zorie

“iamiw . Section 203.2 states "The R-0 zoning classification is established... to accommodate
" :~houses converted to office buildings... in
», because of adjacent commercial activiti
+ .. factors, can no longer reasonably be r
"% density residenital zone,

predominantly residential areas in sites that,
es, heavy commercial traffie, or other similiar
estricted solely to uses allowable in moderate
" The subject property is immediately adjacent to an R-0 zone oo
ad) and is within close proximately to parcels, which by special = ..
a dental office (1006 Dulaney Valley Road) and an ophthalmology C
7Y lley Road). That State Highway Administration estimates traffic e
.. on Dulaney Valley Road to be approximately 25,000 cars. Also, the subject property is
< .. Within 100 feet of the Baltimore Beltway (I-695)

Section 203.2 further states that "It is intended that buildings and uses In R-O zones be e
prospectiye uses of near by residential”. The following o

he subject property's immediate South - similiar house.

- Dulaney Towers highrise (minimum 10~ Y

;-l;"i' 7 To the subject property's immediate East - Goucher College.

..;}f;; 7., The proposed use for the property, for the immediate future, is to remain the residence of

at some time in future to sell the property, probably - = -
This reuse would be in keeping with the existing "tone .

@38 COMPREHENSIVE ZONING @\P
Request For Change

Otfice of Flanning and Zoning
Baltitnore County, Maryland

-0 zoned parcel.

3 CITY - Towson

4 grareg MWD

7 ORGANIZATION (if any)

S zIp

N/A

@ APPLICANT STATUS: (Please Circle one)

Property Owner;

Contract Purchaser; Legal Rep.

8 COMMUNITY ORGANIZATION INVOLVED:

11 ACREAGE OR LOT SIZE °29

A (G5764av5-)

. 10 PROPERTY TOCATION w/s Dulaney Valley Rd. just south of beltway exit 27 ( 1016 Duluney Valkry Ry B8
L J .

™

12 EYISTING ZONING BY ACRES

DR 3.5 .Q.§

13 REQUESTED ZONING BY ACRES

RO  -+2§5

14 EXISTING USE___ residence

15 PROPOSED USE (if known)

possible future-conversiomrto office

16 ZONING HISTORY: 17(a) Comprehensive Zoning Map Process: '®Issue No. 19Year

. (1f applicable) 20(b) Cycle Zoning: 2!Case No.

22 YATER SERVICE ZONE Towson 4th

_23. SUBSEWERSHED LUMBER (If request is located in more than one subsewershed, the number of dwelling
"« 'units for each subsewershed must be shown, if known.)

EE R

?4‘Property information from tax bills - Also available from Assessme
o Room 48, Court House, Towson, MD 21204 (494-3691)

District Property Number
a9 09 | 20 [450 590
»} Deed Liber Folio

| as 1956 162

S APPLICANT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT:
) I hereby grant permission to Baltimore Count

29

nts Recurdation Office,

Map Block Parcel
70 2 663
Rec, Plat Liber Polio
01 17 ‘16
Block Iot

o S

y for any required fleld inspections or sign

poating of my property in regard to the subject zoning request.

I hereby acknowledge that if the requested zoning is granted, a change in the property tax
assessment and/or transfer taxes may result for which the property owner would be responsible.

T TIONEE e, v e
' 3 Lﬁ-.l & (Landowner,

(Type or Print)

Contract Purchaser and/or vegal Representative)

i B E T 3 SIGNATURE _C&EEJAi—KL{A g.,“ggm e .

Application Must be Preaented in Person




—-——- .

« &9 ! B duiamey fxwew;) 36,
i A - Office af Plapn; & Zoni ' BAL 811 LOCUSTVALE RCAD, TOWBOM, MARTLAND 11304-7704
j Tl : | SR e - Towson, Mw%zmmyé - R Inter-Office Memorandua TELERONE com 298 rem Kar o
- PROTESTANT (S) EXHIBIT ( E : 483353 i o ' : a 929
;m e o " A - ( Jx;mtﬂobe;t}{ i . | Hay S, ING 0 s
f F 1* . T0: James H. Thompson DATE: MNay 11, 1988 Nr. J. Rodert Hainee, Zoning Commissioner l i ar o
i b . _ Zoning Enforcement Supervisor N Baltisore County ,
! ‘ N R - ' Office of Planning and Zoning
¥ o . FROM: J. Robert Haines ; © . 111 V¥, Chesapeske Avenue
| f . 3 May 11, 1988 Zoning Cormissioner o . Towson, K. 21204
f SUBJECT: Zoninj Violaticn Case ' RE: Zoning Violation
% K : Michael K. Spodak, Petitioner 1018 Dulaney Vally 2oad .
£ _ _ Baltimore Cotnty, 21204
i . - R y Please have the additional complaints followed up regarding o Deax Commiseioner Eaines, . .
s Mr. the screening. : ' ' ST |
g . Dzlaﬁz;a;;,:‘::keuler' C.E.O. { N 4 recent telephone call to your office to disouss a site violation at
1 B . 11 Locustvale Road o . . ~ Thank you. . the above reference disclosed that judiecial aotion has alrealdy been initiated
g i Towson, Maryland 21204-2704 _ ' ' ' = against the owmers for various othey soaing ﬂohtim. At that tine I wves
g ¥ | ' - | : | - ' . odvised to bring MY COMPLAINT to your attention. -
. i : . . . . . . . ) - ." ) -
[‘ RE: :‘i):l::glviﬂ;;:g:i 1:18 Dulaney Valley Road - o ". ' : ' .. In edditien to the current alleged viclations, the owner(s) of 1018 Dulaney |
A E o o ) + M.D., Case #83-357-spy - : " JRH:mmn : v Valley Boad has failed to comply with an earlier directive issued by your
i L Dear Mr. Tankersley: : . . office. In cbtsining the original soning change, the cwner(s) of the property
( e g ‘ s .. -~ vas held responsidle for erecting a Privacy screen along or nevar the
TP / s - ' line adjoining Dulaney Towers Condominium. This screen was to be either &
7 : Thank £ ‘ :
g o ,ﬂ /? /f/\, ‘. your le:terw:o :: Y?:;e;e;;et of May 5, 1988. 1 referred a copy of ‘ . four foot wide planting of shrubs and trees, or a wooden fence. Rither sethod
| i s e County Zoning Enforcement Un i:“‘PS;’"l:af:“:"E gup::tvisor for the Baltimore - , ' : - - selected for providing the required privacy was scceptable to Iulaney Towvers
; ' . . Ske r. Th .
G - - ;*‘3/ ﬂdgltional glleged violations concerning the Oﬁ:znoft:cri):ﬁz; PROPETLY ovners. '
nd/o ing. i D :
E ' - i matte::. :?E:gghis Env::t{jil at?onln contact with you, concerning thig -— ' Ads of this date, the ownex{s) of 1018 Dulaney Valley Road have not coaplied
g & P ‘ 9 ) \ with the mardated directive issued by your effice. Would you please take
€ ettt e N S _ o . - vhat ever action your office permits to obtain the privacy sorsen that wvas
e - o g ' avarded to the residents of Dulaney Towers Condominium,
: liberty  to i 1018 Dulaney Valley Road, T am not at L _ S _ E |
C‘-..,‘ ( ‘: ' dec isign ia r:r?;:r: p; ii“th:h::tti:tig;tign ‘imtli.ld cz;uch time as a final C ' Thank you for your prompt and most kind sssistance in this matter.
: - _ . ve linclude our let o £ '
2 L. tlgis case file and have added you to the mailing listyto rec:i::ra :i.;l; ; . .
P PETITIONER(S) EXHIBIT (2,_ .©L the final decision in that zoning case, when that decision ig issued. " "
. ' Thank you for Your time and cooperation. . '
s . g £ Hovard Tankersley,
iy . v ry tru Y yours N v . C.E.Q.
3 - ees- Board Members, D,.T.M.C.
. Robert Haines . Vivian Kesper, President - D.T.M.C.
Zoning Commissioner S ‘%;* g:ii:-gzgzzz' ;:::.:::;1d.nt
N . - ]
gron B : Helen Kennedy, Secretary
JRH:mmn T ’ ETAL
€C: James H. Thompson S
Zoning Enforcement Supervisor .,
e e i i e T T DULANEY TOWERS MAINTENANCE CORPORATION
g -35 7 SHY by
C= <o
PROTESTANT(S) SIGN-IN SHEET e N
4 ADD Sl - T U s . : L e - E )
whm -y == Borre oo - BAIBIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND Ba!t;moa County
. Fh 2/ O ST . _ L R 0 mmiss;,
].{j —?' %ﬁx Jn 'ﬁdj‘;‘{ 1}4{5[‘ 14 /‘f}}{#"! £ Q}'\ ,?—A o . . . : - el . . s , Oﬁice ofplm;?grzgul}lg
— ! ‘ O.._. 77 . INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE . . _ - . B -
. Crsrng e, Sotv 203 Crpsine , - _ - e e - i Towson, Maryland 21204
VS,;’%L’}”'J &}&%g,!:,ﬂ Jr thza*fﬁ'[/f%g) vEALE, f/) Z/ 7 g Der o : P _ h - St aryiand 2.
: ames Dyer SRRV . -
Q . I:'(‘, %MZA’A— lo (i | @(\Q_ n?f\{"} e\ \a@m*‘l‘-’f RSO " TO Zoning Supervisor Date. . <4, L9FPF R J. Robert Haines
- e R <§i Xy%jﬁ:{/ A 4 RS2 0F = " James Thompson - o <. /2 . =
(ﬂ. { : ‘ - el 704 [ FROM_ _Zoning Enforcement Coordinator - ST A
(Y 4 z oyl i Item No.:_% 20C . (if known) - . - C
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND il - suBJEcT. FPetitioner: \5};2 el o I (if known) . . S - o
X . CT T CoonE - . - June 24, 1988
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE ' :
A . . . _J
e - | ST Dennis F. Rasmusse
3 : . -, Dulaney Tow en
" Mr. J. Robert Haines 1988 _ . . - _ Y ers County Executive
P TO Zooving Commissioner . —— Date FeRruary 23, 1282 TeesTmmmT ‘ o VIOLATION CASE § 8§ /42 LV ' Lo -, ;{? ;‘;c H:“’aid Tankersley C.E.0.
- S = ' ustvale Road
-?, P, David Fields D , LOCATION OF vIOLATION O/ /), /s My %/Kf AL . : Towson, Maryland 2120¢-2704
' © FROM._Director of Planning and Zoning ; @)}  § | 0 ' 7 ' | D
P . &« “"g W 2 B | : i DEFENDANT £ e (., /- ADDRESS 5/& / ) S d car Mr. Tankersley:
i L - N e 7 7 7 7 - . '
; tition w.. 88=357-SPH ¥, . ' S ) . . : _ . e Thank you for
SUBJECT. Zcalog Fetition hvo 22220200 A 1 198 3 : . s - . - Cl , - received a requesgou;oiet;:reifeﬂ:fzn2;' 138& On  June 20, 1988, 1
) - kS B : - BT O i - rom Dr. Michael s . ;
mM ‘M ' ‘ Please be advised that the aforementioned petition 1s the subject of an T y -llgféudggla contract and an estimate for landscaping wo:k tf:o g:k ergés lgtter
NG 1 B tag active violation case. When the petition is scheduled for a public hearing, Sl aney Valley Road. Apparently, Dr. sSpodak perlormed at
0 ‘B . _ : Dayhoff and Co. on May 17, 1 . Podak  contacted Kevip E.
. 2" B please notify the following persons: - L 17, 1988 (Enclos:d H 9381; and received a writtep estimate on June
bject request. The sity - - ' w . .  es >~ " please find a copy of all
This office is o‘p;pos;eld t°tiﬁfoﬁinﬁnﬁozfa;;io;:ii ‘:‘; in ‘:he R.0. zone; Such : NAME . ADDRESS - - }ggslnforzgtmn provided, an extensicn h.g been gz?::::spogr?:ﬁe)liugsa :edlgn
d the pe i . . & —— ‘ - . wever, I 5 .
thx 1;;;2;1;1;0::0“13 be in violation of the spirit and intent of the governing | Far ke . ?:,i . ' o ' considered. can assure you that no further extensions wil] be
gsections of the Baltimore County Zoning Repulations, : — : - - Il’{//l‘dﬂ”l P \.’GM( f ' o
. - i e Should there be any further i
This type of use should be located in non-residential areas. B WA:‘- /{‘U (Qfa/’ ertres Y5 F/ccft ricte 161 . duestions, please contact me at 494-3351,
: | s o RS . : ; SR Sincerel
| . N - GEG e Frofessiovnl Che s o o 2
_ , ; CERTIFICATE OF POSTING %jﬁf'y/% T L *a-gf AL F _4 f'./ lé, 7 2590 _ : B
Rl . ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY o s oo //.;7,' Ml 2/122¢ e /V7 4 .
. Towsen, Maryland , . Ui b WY LONG /
| | mF‘ ﬂ : 5 ZZ /ﬂ/ﬁ/ . L - -5 Ty Zoning Inspector
S P. David Field i Distriet /2. 1.7 ___ . Dete of Posting f o -

JWL:1js

e ‘ | Posted for: ... /{‘9/396/ i . - w v Lo . - ; ' : T = -' Enclosure
Petitioner: /%’54"*//{;/ S o c/,_/g" ) S o . _ . ‘

e g s

. ol P - a * . . ._ - 7' i é cce J. Robert Haines
g T : ' : R i issi
' Location of property:...._ _é{/_.!_ - ‘Qg_/{ 2 ____qu_ ﬁ_’ ___/_ﬁo_/f_ Va7 .4 /fﬂ_ft v, BB - After the public hearing is held, please send a copy of the Zoning B Zoning Commissioner

PDF:JGH:dice ] ﬂ/ 5 ﬂ A 9 / ﬂ - Ve - . Commissioner's Order to the Zoning Enforcement Coordinator, so that the _ e ;

’ Shi M. Hess, Legal Assistant, People's Counsel ' : Toemee vf—r! -‘3/-'-';5‘- e ———eea N appropriate action may be taken relative to the violation case. A . S

3 Ms, riey M. ’ L ¢ _ N - _ _ N k
ce File _ : Location of Signs. .2 7C. .:"!.ft...ﬁ.l& .Qr.gi.--Zﬁé[i -.ZEC.‘L.r..’Z’ZEL z. L —— ¢ - Dt - . Fo A
L . _2@.‘3’".9(!2?#),--{’.21-- -Mf&-;%-ﬁgf};dl’ - —— ‘ s - .‘.7--.- ‘L. e -. . - oo o ) . A ] . : E R

Posted by _JM_,Z/..-__ Date of returs:.. £ EL L7 ~

Sigusturs
Number of Signes /

PR N
AT e P

¥y
iy .
%, 5 A "";. !'?I ..—.:'. t"; -!-s‘.
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MICHAEL K. SPODAK. M.D., PA.
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TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
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June 20, 1988

3 §§ se

o

g and Zoning

ice Building

111 W. Chesapeake Ave.

. Long
Towson, MD 21204

Jeffrey W

Zoning Inspector
Office of Plannin
Room 109

County Off

AT

86-173-X

Special Exception

_s T a\,,_s_
,J_.._.“.ﬂ..._E..;f _JEZ,E.&{ T

ot e aen o @ég

Case No.

Re:

Dear Mr. Long:

i.;..m‘..

(o5 m_,.w@ E@_E@_
..J_.Wmﬂa ‘ e o

pm &n? ,wuérfm

|

pe plan

@EZ!WE

Spodak, M.D.

I have contracted
JUN 22 1985

phone,
yhoff to complete the landsca

pecial Exce

ption Case No. 86-173-X.

y of his contract for your files.

anticipates completing the work

the near future.

in

y discussed by tele

the services of Kevin Da

Y

As we recentl
liance with the §
I am enclosing a cop
Mr. Avery Harden

in comp
S:nsn

ce:

Enclosures

I\

MHIC #18117
301 239-8192

-1

(M0.7A
|

» foaD

yuLad
L Towsa m9. 21204

by

jolg

" MIGHAEL K. Spoonk.




PERMIT &
M RECEIPT #
B CONTROL #:
N XREF §: sl

-
-
-
-
-
-

= =
Rl FEE:
PAID: ‘7
FAID BY: 2 {
B INSPECTOR:
Ml 1 HAVE CAREFILLY READ THIS APPLICATION
AU NI TIE SAE 1S CORRECT AD TRIE,
I AND TIAT IN DOTNG THIS WORY AlLL PRWI-
SIONS OF THE BALTIMORE COUNTY CTIE AND
B APTROPRIATE STATE REGWATIOS WIL BE
N OOMPLIFD WITH WETHFR HEREIN SPECIFIED
RN O/ NOT AND WD), REQUEST ALL REQUIRED
M INSTECTIONS.
@ BUILDING 1 or 2 FAM.
8 CODE CODE
: BOCA CODE_-
B TYPE OF IMPROVEMENT
R, NEW BLDG CONST
o ADDITION
1. ALTERATION
. REPAIR
. WRECKING

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT
BALTIMORE COUNTY MARYLAND
OFFICE OF THE BUILDING ENGINEER
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

FROPERTY ADDRESS [ ] ¥es NO

1
M 21204
SUBDIV: o’ z,*ﬂﬁﬂ- [ ] DO NOT KNOW
T7X ACCOUNT #: j£23U390 Dxigfnglpgggxucw
093

OWNER'S INFORMATION (LAST,FIRST)

NAME: Dernnis and JoAnn Cuomo
ADDR: ake e - uitnerviile,

APPLICANT INFORMATION
NAME : Dennis and JoAnn Cuomo
COMPANY:
- ADDR1: 1806 Blakelield Couit , Lutherviile, MD 2]093

ADDR2:

" PHONE #: £75.7000 MEIC L cgyss 4:
-APPLIC%&T:;:a'V’;(fﬁ7 ( %

SIGNATURE 4 TRMT: BLOCK: :
FLANS: CONST 42 PLOT = PLAT < DATA > EL J— pL 2
TENANT £ . -
~CCNTR: *

Eb R:

. VING
.~ 7 CTHER {fji?(;

PE OF USE

B:ESIDENTIAL

%11.  ONE FAMILY
BD2. " TWD FFMILY
B3, THREE AND FOUR FAMILY
8h1.FIVE OR MORE FAMILY
¥ —— (ENTER NO UNITS)
RS, SWIMMING POOL
6. GARAGE
D7.__OTHER

MTYPE FOUNDATION BASEMENT
a1.  SLAB 1. FULL
.~ ELOCK 2.7 PART
¥3.” CONCRETE 3.7 NONE

NON-RESIDENTIAL

08. AMUSEMENT, RECREATION, PLACE OF ASSEMELY
09. CHURCH, OTHER RELIGIOUS BUILDING
10. FENCE {(LENGTH HEIGHT )
11. INDUSTRIAL, STORAGE BUILDIRG
12. PARKING GARAGE
13. SERVICE STATION, REPAIR GARAGE
14. SPITAL, INSTITUTIONAL, NURSING HOME
15. OFFICE, BANK, PROFESSIONAL
16. PUBLIC UTILITY
: 17. SCHOOL, COLLEGE, OTHER EDUCATIONAL
18. SIGN
19. STORE MERCANTILE RESTAURANT
IAL ~  SPECIFY TYPE
20. SWIMMING POOL

SFECLFY TYPE
21. TANK, TOWER
22. TRANSIENT HOTEL, MOTEL (NO. UNITS
43. OTHER

SN TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION TYPE OF HEATING FUEL TYPE OF SEWAGE DISPOSAL

1.  MASONRY 1.

)2 . HWOOD FRAME 2. OoIL 4. COAL

S 3. STRUCTURE STEEL

GAS 3. ELECTRICITY 1. - PUBLIC SEWER ___EXISTS___ PROPOSED B

2. PRIVATE SYSTEM
SEPTIC EXISTS PROPOSED

B2 .~ REINF. CONCRETE TYPE OF WATER SUPPLY ”’//”,,f —  DPRIVY EXISTS™PROPOSED
' ,/fﬁ””’S EXISTS '

BICENTRAL AIR: 1. 1
MESTIMATED COST:3 2
JOF MATERIALS AND
, PROPOSED USE
: EXISTING USE
B OWNERSHIF
1. __PRTVATELY OWNED 2

o RESIDENTIAL CATEGORY: 1.

HEFF: #1BED: #2BEDT

1 FAMTLY BEDROOMS

N BLIC SYSTEM PROPOSED
. PRIVATE SYSTEM EXISTS PROPOSED

o e gl COC

/44 ;;Zl;'tﬂ.——~
. PUBLfELY OWNED 3. SALE 4. RENTRL

DETACHED 2. SEMI-DET. 3. __ GROUP 4.__ TCWNHSE 5. MIDRISE
#3IBED: TOT BED: TOT APTS,/CONDOS 6. HIRISE
. o oL

B8 CARBAGE DISPOSAL T. 7 Z._K
8 POWRFR ROOMS

BUILD NG SIZE LOT 312€?
rLooR O SI1ZE

BATIIROCMS CLASS

KITCHENS ——_—  LIBER_ZE . FOLLO o/

APPROVAL SIGNATURES

AND SETBACKS BLD _1NSP
oy/¥Yo BLD PLAN

WIDTH FRONT STR
DEPTH SIDE STRE
HEIGHT FRONT SET
STORIES SIDE SETB

LOT #'3 g{ SIDE STR

B CORNER 1OT REAR SETB
1. _ Y 2. _ N 70NING

EET FIRE"
ET SEDI CTL
BK 2ONING | [] :
K FPUB_SERVhM:

a Jua Jas Jos Jea

ITRECH IR XN L

PERMITS H :

HISTORIC DISTR]CTIELDG.»‘;

o _}1{Ti€T:/£\ié_ ?f?ﬁftéegfgjﬁ\!

B Coc Sz-93
auotévx, o

§ proc=ss pernac- . - EEES
B e Wil stetr S
- LR N

. oquy :HA@SOIGGI Q.Bk.f.';\.g- |
o Spoépac 7

Sec Me __M |

& . £ I : ": A 2 ‘
SETB ERVRMNT ; A 2 f’&;_ R
K PLANNING .

MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO BALTTMORE COUNTY MARYLAND -- N PERMIT FEES REFUNDFD

- } Proats

County Board of Appeals of ?‘zlllinu;tc Qounty

COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING
111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
TOWSON. MARYLAND 21204
(301) 49d:218Q@ 887-3180

June 14, 1989
NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT .

HEARING ROOM - Room 301
County Office Building

NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND SUFFICIENT
REASONS. REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS M'ST BE IN WRITING AND

IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH BOARD RULE 2(b}. NO POSTPONEMENTS
WILL BE GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF SCHEDULED HEARING

DATE UNLESS IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2(c), COUNTY COUNCIL
BILL NO. 59-79. ) '

CASE NO. 88-357-SPH ¥ MICHAEL K. SPODAK, M.D.

W/s Dulaﬁey Valley, 192' +/- S c¢/1
Swarthmore Drive (1018 Dulaney Valley Road)

9th Election District
4th Councilmanic District

SPH: Change number of employees and
change hours of operation

7/13/88 -Z.C.'s Order -Petition for Special
Hearing DENIED.

ASSIGNED FOR: . WEDNESDAY, JULY 19, 1989 at 9:00 a.m. (one hour only)

cc: Keith 3. Franz, Esquire
Michael K. Spodak, M.D.
Mr. Stephen Whalen, Jr.
J. R. Jones
J. L. Falter
-Ms. Vivian A. Kasper
Mr. Charles Stokes

Counsel for Appellant /Petitioner
Appellant /Petitioner
Appellee /Protestant

Pecople’s Counsel for Baltimore County

P. David Fields

Pat Keller

J. HRobert Haines

Ann M. Nastarowicz

James E. Dyer

Docket Clerk =-Zoning

Arnold Jablon, County Attorney

Kathleen C. Weidenhamer
Administrative Secretary

Law OFFicEes

HALL,LEVY & MARINO,P. A.
SuiTe 1212
TEN EAST BALTIMORE STREET

BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202
{301 685-4400
TELECOPIER (301) 752~-0761

P—m—

February 19, 199 0 E@EHVED

FER 25 1392 U
Arnold Jablon, Esquire

Director By
Baltimore County Zoning Office =¥
County Office Building

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Re: Property: 1018 Dulaney Valley Road

Owners: Dennig & JoAnn Cuomo

Dear Mr. Jablon:

At the direction of the Building Inspection Division,
Mr. and Mrs. Cuomc have caused an Application for Building
Permit to be made for the above captioned property
concerning the change of occupancy. In connection with
circulating the permit, Jim oOgle at Planning raised the
issue of the previous owner, Dr. Spodack and his alleged
non-compliance for failure to revise a CRG plan in the past.
I informed Mr. Ogle that that issue among others, had been
taken care of in a meeting which I had with you on January
23, 1992. I showed Mr. Ogle a copy of my confirming letter,
however, he needs independent confirmation from you as to

the status of our agreement in order to sign off on the
permit.

In order that the permit may be processed, please
confirm to Mr. Ogle that an agreement has been reached with
your office regarding the status of the CRG plan and other
outstanding zoning issues pending application for zoning
reclassification by Mr. and Mrs. Cuomo.

;,MM“WMJ';%:W f .W‘ ot -x‘:: S . R -

Arnold Jablon, Esquire
Page Two
February 19, 1992

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.
Very truly yours,
Michael E. Marino

MEM/1rb
57531rb
cc: James Patton, P.E.

D E@QKW

FER 20 1992
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The Honorable F. Vernon Buozer

9th District Senator ' ’
614 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Haryland 21204

-

S s

Baltimore County

Zoning Commissioner
Office of Planning & Zoning
Towson, Maryland 21204
(301) 8873353

J. Robert Haines
- sy

Juire 27, 1989

RE: Petition for Special Hearing

#/S Dulaney Valley Road, 192'+/- S of the . /1 of Swarthmore Drive
{1018 Dulaney Valley Road) *

9th Election District -~ 4th Councilmanic District

Hichael K. Spodak, M.D. - Petitioner

vase No. 88-357-SPH

Dear Senator Boozer:

it response to your letter dated June 22, 1989 on the above-cap-

tioned matter, the following information is offered. The Petitioner was
granted a special exception for a Class B office building in Case No.
B86-.73-X on October 29, 1985. Subsequently, t.e Petitioner requested a
special hearing to amend the special exception previously granted to
change the number of employees permitted on the site at any one time and
to change the hours of operation. Pursuant to the special hearing held on
March 15, 1988, the Zoning Commissioner's Office denied the relief request-

in its order dated July 13, 1988. The Petitioner then filed an appeal

to the Baltimore County Board of Appeals.

We understand the community's concerns in this matter and aie

equally interested in the ocutcome of this case. However, until a decision
is rendered by the Board, the opinion issued by the 2Zoning Commissioner's
Office 1is not enforceable. Therefore, the Zoning Office cannot request
the Petitione. to cease operations on the subject property until such time

a decision is made by the Board. For your information, if the Board

rules in favor of the Petitioner, the use proposed will be authorized.

1f I can be of any further assistance to you in this matter,

please do not hesitate to call this office.

Very truly yours,

’
/
. ROBERT INES

Zoning Commissioner

JRH:bjs for Baltimore County

CaSe File

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING+' : BEFORE THE ZONING COMMISSIONER
W/5 Dulaney Valley Rd., 192'- §
of C/L of Swarthmore Drive
9th Election District
4th Councilmanic District

CF BALTIMORE COUNTY

MICHAEL K. SPODAK, M.D., : Case No. B8-357-SPH
Petitioner

- - - . a2 = -
. - - @ 4 & =

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-
captioned matter, Notices should be sent of any hearing dates or other
proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final Order.

Bt Ot Force Lo

- Phyllis“Cole Friedman
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

»

/é/-f(— 1t 7 f/// A.;'jzﬁ Zm@%m

Feter Mar Zimmerman
Deputy Pecple's Counsel
Room 223, Court House
Towson, Maryland 21204
4557188

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 29th day of January, 1988, a copy

of the foregcing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Michael K. Spodak,

M.D., 1018 Dulaney Valley Rd., Towson, MD 21204, Petitiomer.

[

/

Peter Max Zirmerman

L Moy P

F. JERNON BOOZER 4 3
STATE SENATOR O SOBAY Avtwnsg
NOWTH DS TRICT o TOWR0N MadvLAND MI0a
BAL THIONE COUNTY, MARTLAND B T O M Oeea
gl ! oirh
EXECUTIVE NOMINATIONS COMMTTEE ﬁﬂeg L3y 0]
JOINT BUDGET & AUDIT COMMT, TEE ’ﬁé&5§§ 41 3708
L]

SENATE OF MARYLAND
ANNAPOLIS. MARYLAND 21400198

DEERD
June 22, 1989 HHWB‘I\‘}. ltzﬁ
: JUR 23 1580

J. Robert Halnes. M -
Zoning Commissioner ZO'N,NG OF}' 3&
- Vffice of Planning and Zoning '

401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: 1018 Dulaney Valley Road
Dear Mr. Hailnes:

l’rs. Josephine Falter of 1014 Dulaney Valle :
a zoning hearing was held June 13th with gontinugtgg:dogigéiss e
19th. The neighbors are very upset because when the house was
Purchased by Dr. Spodak, limited zoning was approved for use of
the first floor for his personal offices. 1I'm told the house is
presently used by several physicians, who oCcCupy rooms other than
the first floor. Additionally, patients often ignore parkin
restrictions along the roadside. I

I appreciate your consideration of the nei bors concerns.

Ver rul ours,

F. Vernon Boozer
FVB/nk

cc: Mrs. Josephine Falter

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING ’}Egr;;jzsj;7-——5yp£¢' :_

TONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Towssa, Meryland
District__ _--:%Z_-- Dete of Posting. .72 .?."Z‘;'?{.---_--
Posted for: .. Sc2cC L2 Z /}4,.,,',2 . —eccaaees
Petitioner: ... H.c42:L /f-fff’_c(ﬂ‘lfﬁ 4
mmndm___?]l /a/rw-fg b lly £2d o d22! :‘_/&/‘ﬁ'(ggﬂ'hr Dude .
........... ' Va4 Jd_%!ezz;;-géz,z.ﬁé - cmenen
Location of Sigae 22ctrp. 0 Lloamy. i tlop 205 2ivrscx. o sveduley
aw,&o.ﬂexz;_.;(. ﬂ A Z'Z'r;-u - S, remem—eeememeemasasasaas o
Remarks: - ——

Posted by ----m-”..---.--"__- Date of return:_..__.¢ .@f/f ————-

Number of Signs: //

. ] m - . | .
Zoming Act and tions of Balti- TOWSON, MD., oL = O

hearing on the property identified THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed ,-aévertisement was
Office Building, locand at 111 z

W'M R | published in the TOWSON TIMES, a weekly newspaper printed
wsm.mv%&?ﬁ;z m:_-_ and published in Towson, Baitimore County, Md., once in each
S om R

- mm_-m < of oo f_ _______ successive weeks, the first pl}bhcatlon appear-
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Towson, Maryland
194-3353

J. Robert Haines
Loy Commmmengr

¥. F,
F. Kneig, Jr., 904 Locustvale Rd., Balto., Md

September 22, 1988

Stephen Whalen,

Jre, R
Catonsville, Md, 2 2 Rol

ling Crossroads, Suite 203

J. R, Jonea, 1016 Dulaney Valley R4, Balto., Ma
» B ] -

Baltimore County Board of Appeals J. L. Falter,

County Office Building, Room 315
Towson, Maryland 21204

1014 Dulaney Valley R4

++» Balto., M4.

Vivian A, Kasper, 18 Alanbrooke Ct., Towson M3

People's Counge
Rm. 304, county

1 of Baltimore
Petition for Special Hearing OHtee plas-.
WS Dulaney Valley, 192' +/-
(1018 Dulaney Valley Rd.)
4th Election District, 9th
MICHAEL K. SPODAK, M.D.
Case No. B8-357-SpPH

Towson, Md,

5 ¢/1 Swarthmore Drive

Councilmanic District
— Petitioner

Dear Board:

Baltimore County

Zoning Commissioner
Office of Planning & Zoning
Towson, Maryland 21204

Please be advised t
filed in this office on
materials relative to th

hat an appeal of the abov

a@-referenc
August 12, ed case was

1988 by Keith S. Franz.
@ case are being forwarded herewith.

Please notify all part
appeal hearing when it has
concerning this matter,

J. Robert Haines

ies to the case of the
been scheduled,
Please do not hesita

date and time of the
If you have any questions
te to contact this office.

Very truly yours,
/42;fgébz£;yﬁ_%§2;;:’ >
J. ROBERT HAINES

Zoning Commissioner

NOTICE OF HEARING

County Executive

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County will hold a public hearing on the property identi-
fied herein in Room 106 of the County Office Building, located at 111 W, Chesapeake
Avenue in Towson, Maryland as follows:

Enclosures

€c: Mr. Kelth S. Franz, Attorney,

Azrael, Gann &
401 Washington Ave., Suite 502 ’ Franz

» Towson, MA4.

Petition for Special Hearing

Case n'mber: 88-357-X

W/S Dulaney Valley Road, 192'%t S ¢/l Swarthmore Drive
(1018 Dulaney Valley Road)}

9th Election District — 4th Councilmanic District
Petitioner: Michael K. Snodak, M.D.

HEARING SCHEDULED: TUESDAY, MARCH 15, 1943 at 2:00 p.m.

Special Exception: (1) Change number of employees to 6 full time and
30 part time. {2) Change hours of operation to typically 8:00 a.m. to
11:00 p.m.,

(FOR SNOW DATE, CALL 494-3391)

In the event that this Petition is granted, a building permit may be issued within
the thirty (30) day appeal period. The Zoning Commissioner will, however, entertain
any request for a stay of the issuance of said permit during this period for good
cause shown. Such request must be in writing and received in this office by the date
of the hearing set above or presented at the hearing.

L > ’
FJ
J. ROBERT HAINES

Zoning Commissioner of
Baltimore County

Baltimore County

Zoning Commissioner
OﬂkeafthEMgcﬁZbMQg
Towson, Maryland 21204
943353

J. Robert Haines
Zonirng G

MiChael K. SPOdﬂk. M-D.
1018 Dulaney Valley Road
Towson, Maryland 21204

Michael K. Spodak, M.D.,

Petition for Special He ; ‘
" Case numbers 833357-3 O Gy B
W/S Dulaney Valley Road,
(1018 Dulaney Valley Road
9th Election Distri
Petitioners Michael

HEARING SCHEDULED:

192'+ S ¢/1 Swarthmore Drive

ct - 4th Councilmanic District
K. Spodak, M.D,
TUESDAY, MARCH 15, 1988 at 2:00 pP.u,

Dear Dr. Spodak:

Please be advised th
above-referenced pProperty
the hearing. Do not remove
this office until the day o

r
at /¢.50 is due for advertising and posting of the
posting fees must be paid prior to
property from the time it posted by

« All advertisin
the sign(s) from the
f the hearing itself.

'CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

NOTICE OF HEARING -
Zmﬁngm'n’:!’ﬁ
more County, will hold a public
m«minmmmﬁﬁﬂfﬁfgﬁﬁﬁf

located at 111 W.
Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, |
follows: :

THIS FEE MUST BE PAID AND

THE ZONING STIGN AND POST RETURNED

ON THE DAY OF THE REARING OR T oporo o rso RETURNED

OR _THE ORDER SHALL NOT BE ISSUED,

e B RS 1

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was
published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper printed

N_THE DAY OF THE REARING

M
BALTIMORE co
OFFICE oF g

—““h‘“—"ﬂh—‘m-

UNTY, MARYLAND
NANCE - REvEN g
LLANEOUS CASH Rec

DAY 34457aa§' ¢

m_v//t’/fo\
OMt S ~ ,-
S
P ! .

57""‘1165C:a

g - 1 3
Tt ie-&n. Baltimere County, Maryland and forward it pecul Hearing -
113, Towson, Maryland 21204. c.::."u:gg-. m-awﬂimns -
19&2’: 5 A Swarthmore Drive
(1018 Dulaney Road) 4.
9th Election Di;'mh_ .
4th Councumanic District
Petitioner. Michae) K.
" HEARING DATE: Tussday,
* March 15, 1988 at 200 p.m. * *
Special Hearing: (1) Change num-
hrdempluymbﬁmuﬁm?andwi
part time. (2) Charge hours of opers-
tion to typecally B:00 a.m. to 11:00

p-m.
(FOR SNOW DATE CALL #54-391) )
In the event that this Petition is

and published in Towson, Bailtimore Count

Fed . 25

Y. 50297

Md., appearing on

N T,

b

3575 wwes

"‘.-"‘-""»/ F

THE JEFFERSONIAN,

e
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- - - —

UALIDAI!ON (=1} ’la”‘l uUng or CASHII-’R




Petition for Special Hearing
» Description of Property
; Certificate of Posting

CeriLificate of Publication

. Entry of Appearance of People's Counsel

# Wgana -

Director of Planning & Zoning Comments

Petitioner's Exhibits: 1. Planting Plan

2. One 3" x §n photograph of Y-5cation

3. Copy of 1988 Comprehensive Zoning Map -
Fequest for Change

Attorney

Copy of Viclation ~ase form

APPEATL
Petition for Special Hearing
WS Dulaney valley, 192' +/- 5 ¢/1 Swarthmore Drive
% Oy (1018 Dulaney Valley Road)
4th Election District ~X9th Councilmanic District

MICHAEL K. SPODAK, M.D. - Petitioner
Case No.

Zoning Plans Advisory Committee Comments (Comment Folder missing from

1 Protestant's Exhibits: 1. One Polaroid photograph of location
Zoning Commissioner's Order dated July 13, 1968 (Denied)

Notice of Appeal received August 12, 1988 from Keith S. Franz,

88-357-SPH

file)

-

W. F. Kneip, Jr., S04 Locustvale Rd., Balto., Md. 21204

Stephen Whalen, Jr., 2 W. Rolling Crossrocads, Suite 203

Catonsville, Md. 21228

J. R. Jones, 1016 Dulaney Valley Rd., Balto., Md. 21204
J. L. Falter, 1014 Dulaney Valley Rd., Balto., Md. 21204

Vivian A. Kasper, 18 Alanbrooke Ct., Towson, Md. 21204

People's Counsel of Baltimore County
Rm. 304, County Office Bldg., Towscn, Md. 21204

Request Notification: P. Davigd Fields, Director of Planning & Zoning
Office of Planning & Zoning
J. Robert Haines, Zoning Commissioner
5 Ann M. Nastarowicz, Deputy Zoning Conrmissicner

James E. Dyer, Zoning Supervisor
Docket Clerk

Mr. Charles Stokes S .

Yy 901 Locustvale Road

- Towson, MD 21204
Protestant

* HEARING ROOM - Room 301
. County Office Bullding “

BILL NO. 59-79.

' Michael K. Spodak, M.D, Petitioner
[ 1018 Dulaney Valley Rd., Towson, MD. 21204

i cc: r. Keith S. Franz, Attorney, Azrael, Gann & Franz
401 Washington Ave., Suite 502, Towson, Md. 21204

County ‘ﬁ!parh of Appeals of ?‘aliimu.rc ounty

COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING
111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENLIE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(301) 49:213@ 887-3180

June 14, 1989

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT

NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND SUFFICIENT
REASONS. REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE IN WRITING AND
- IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH BOARD RULE 2(b). NO POSTPONEMENTS
WILL BE GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF SCHEDULED HEARING : '
DATE UNLESS IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2{c)}, COUNTY COUNCIL

CASE KO. 88-357-SPH

ASSIGNED FOR:

WEDNESDAY, JULY 19, 1989 at 9:00 a.m.

MICEAEL K. SPODAK, M.D.

W/s Dulaney Valley, 192' +/- § c/1
Swarthmore Drive (1018 Dulaney Valley Road)
9th Election District

4th Councilmanic District

SPH: Change number of employees and
change hours of operation

7/13/88 -Z.C.'s Orcer -Petition for Special
Hearing DENIED.

{one hour oniy})

¢C: Kelth S. Franz, Esquire
. Michael K. Spodak, M.D.
Mr. Stephen Whalen, Jr.

E J. R. Jones

J. L. Falter

-Ms. Vivian A. Kasper

w4,

ey

Mr. Charies Stokes

Counsel for Appellant /Petitioner
Appellant /Petitioner
Appellee /Protestant

L] "
n H
" "

People's Counsel for Baltimore County

P. David Fields

R Pat Keller

i J. Robert Haines

¢ Ann M. Nastarowicz
James E. Dyer
Docket Clerk -Zoning

Arnold Jablon, Couaty Attorney

g D T

Kathleen C. Weidenhammer
Admiristrative Secretary

4
v

Qounty a_umh of Apprals of F.allimn‘n ounly

COUNTY OFACE BULTING

T11 W, CHESAPEAKE AVENUE

TOWSON. MARYLAND 21204
(301) 494-3180

November 10, 1988 e
NOTICE OF ASSIGRMENT o
-__-“ )

NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND SUFFICIENT
REASONS. REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST DE IR WRITING AND

IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH BOARD RULE 2(b). NO POSTPONEMENTS
WILL BE GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF SCHEDULED KEARING

DATE UNIESS IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2(¢}, COUNTY COUNCIL

———— |
NO. 88-357-SPH JICHAEL K. SPODAK, M.D.

W/s Dulaney Valley, 192' +/= S ¢/1
Swarthmore Drive

(1018 Dulaney Valley Rd.)

4th E. District

SPH - Change no. of employees to 6 fl.time
and 30 part-time; Hours of operation to
8:00 a.m. to 11:00 pm.

ASSIGNED FOR: i WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 11, 1989, at 10 a.m.

cc: Michael K, Spodak, M.D. Petitioner

Keith S. Franz, Esq)
W. F. Kneip, Jr.
Stephen Whalen, Jr.
J. R. Jones

J. L. Falter
Vivian A. Kasper
People's Counsel
Charles Stokes

P. David Fields
J. Robt. Halnes
Ann Nastarowicz
James E. Dyer
Docl.et Clerk

Counsel for Petitioner

June Holmen, Secy.

F. VERNON BoozER

iy i, 614 BOSLEY AVERUE
STATE TOWSOMN, MARYLAND 21204
BALTWORE COUNTY, MARYLAND azm; NLDWNG
JUDICIAL PROCEEDINGS COMMITTEE e
EXECUTIVE NOMINATIONS COMMITTEE o
g ey il ANNAPOLS MARYLA‘ONED 2!401-!99'
BUDGET COMM B41-3706
SENATE oF MARYLAND
ANNAPOL!S. MARYLAND 2140t-1991
July 5 , 19389
William Hackett, ¢
. ommis
Board of Appeals ’ sioner
County Office Buildin
g, Room 315
Towson, Maryland 21204'
in&l . Re: 1018 Dulaney Valley Road
Dear Mr Hackett: Case No, 88-357-SPH

. CRECENED
COUNTY BORKD OF APPEALS

19th. The neighbors are ve ation on July
purchased by Dr. Spadar IY upset because when the house was
the first floor fog hi + limiteq zonin

9 was approved for us
1 e of
presently used by sev 8 bersonal offices., ¢

n told the h
the Ffirst floor Add?ral physicians, who oCCupy rooms otggietis
restri . itionally, patients often i an
Tictions along the roadside, gnore parking

I appreciate your consideration of € neifhbors concerns

Ve yours,

F. Vernon Boozer
FVB/nk

CC: Mrs. Josephine Falter

ok

89 JUL -6 PHI2

-

.......

Counta Doard of Appesls of Baltimore County County oard of Appeals of Ballimore County
- < A

SUNTY OFFICE BULDING e 302 e COUNTY OFFICE BURDING, ROOM 315 Y
countY BT mgg{swsmmmm
111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE L w ey &
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 (301) 667-3180 =

(301 HRADIED 837-3180

3 1 K-
OctoberJ}{ 1999

November 7, 1988

Keith S. Franz, Esquire
401 Washington Avenue, Sulte 502
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Case No. 88-357-5PH
Michael K. Spodak, M.D.

Mr. Charles Stokes
901 Locustvale Road
Towson, MD 21204

Dear Mr. Franz:

RE: Case No. 8B8-357-SPH

Enclosed please find a copy of the final Opinion and Order issued
Michael K. Spodak, M.D.

this date by the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County.
Dear Mr. Stokes:

Sincerely,

Lindalee M. Kuszmaul
Legal Secretary

L
As promised, enclosed is a copy of the Zoning Commissioner's

d
Order dated July 13, 1988 in the subject case. Also, I have include

your name and address 1n the case file so you will receive notifica-

tion when the case is set in for hearing.

If you have any additional guestions, please call.

Enclosure

cc: Michael K. Spodak, M.D.
Mr. Stephen Whalen, Jr.
J. R. Jones
J. L. Falter
Ms. Vivian A. Kasper
Mr. Charles Stokes
People's Counsel for Baltimore County
P. David Fields
Pat Keller
J. Robert Haines
Ann M, Nastarowicz
James E. Dyer
W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Docket Clerk - Zoning
Arnocld Jablon, County Attorney
W. F. Kneip, Jr.

[ ) ' Sincerely,

1
' ,“fb-t- W’t)
! hammer
Kathleen . Weidenhamm
Administrative Secretary

TPCC Towson Park Community Corporation

Baltimore, Maryland 21286
P.O.Box 36542 ore, A

Stephen W. Latferty, President
6502 Beverly Road
Baltimore, Marvland 21239
phone - (H) 377-452% (O) 687-7878

June 11, 1989

County Board of Appeals
of Baltimore County
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

William T. Hackett, Chairman
Baltimore County Board of Appeals
County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Ave.

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Case No. 88-357-SPH
Michael K. Spodak, M.D.
1018 Dulaney Valley Road

RE: Case 88-357-SPH
1018 Dulaney Valley Road

Gentlemen:

Dear Mr. Hackett:

On behalf of Towson Park, a neighboring community of th;e:efizezzigrd.
property, I would like to express our position on this case r t!
»

The Greater Towson Council of Community Associatioqs (GTCCRA)
wishes to go on record as opposing the request of ﬂlchael K.
Spodak, M.D. to reverse the decision of Commissioner Haines,

We agree wholeheartedly with the findings ?nd de;isiznsigiriggin%he
Commissioner Haines and believe that Dr. Spodak's des ;e osistent e o
umber of employees and hours of operation is totally incon o .
;altimore County's Regulations regarding R.O.t?g?ingithT;:egzi: Orgpros_
' t would certainly not be compa
szgi:esuzzguzz nearby residential property; in fact, if Dr. Spo:atli:hEd
a1 d to make these changes, a dangerous precedent would be esta ishe
;iio:iher properties zoned R.0. and further encroachment by offices in

residential communities would become likely.

The GTCCA, as a coalition of community groups in the Towson
area, is greatly concerned that Dr. Spodak wants to radically
change the current use of his property. His petition seeks to
vastly expand the number of employees on the premises, the hours

of operation and the days on which he would be able to operate his
medical practice.

The character of Dulaney Valley Road, and the area to its
west, is residential. Efforts should be taken to preserve the
integrity of the neighborhood. Dr. Spodak's propnsal creates a
more commercial atmosphere than the R-0O zoning connotes. Dulaney

Valley Road, which is already congested, will be made more
hazardous.

In conclusion, we would suggest if Dr. Spoda%'s praz?ize tﬁaiohiarge
ded hours of operation,
he needs more employees and exten
izizst:gate the possibility of moving his practice to :Te :z ;22 iizzs.
office buildings in the area which would be more suitable

Very truly yours,

Towson Park Communit}- Corporation
S o
/ §F
Joseph P. Wantz, Jr. ~ o

We strongly urge you and the whole Board to upheld the Zoning
Commissioner's ruling and deny Dr. Epodak's appeal.

Very truly yours,

L S» '
President :‘;n,
R A
N .g:{‘? Stephg W. Lafferty
5 S President
cc: J.R. Jones '&; $%
§fv;§:e§isg::nes ity Associations ﬁé?
Stephen Lafferty, Greater Towson Council of Community o

SENHd £l ypreg

3193427 4 gy
T iy

Alknoa
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BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING PLANS ADVISORY COMMITTEE

COUNTY OFFICE BLDG.
111 W. Chesavpeake Ave.
Towson, Maryland 21204

clo

MEMBERS

Bureau of
Engineering

Department of
Traffic Engineering

State Roads Commission

Bureau of
Fire Prevention

Health Department
Project Planning
Building Department
Board of Education
Zoning Administration

Industrial
Development '

‘March 9, 1988

Michael K. Spodak, M.D.
1018 Dulaney Valley Road
Towson, Maryland 21204

Item No. 200 - Case No. 88-357-SPH
Petitioner: Michael K. Spodak, M.D.
and Zoning Variance

RE:

Dear Dr. Spodak:

The Zoning Plans Advisory Committee has reviewed the plans submit-
ted with the above-referenced petition. The following comments
are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning
action requested, but to assure that all parties are made aware of
plans or problems with regard to the development plans that may
have a bearing on this case. The Director of Planning may file a
written report with the Zoning Commissioner with recommendations
as to the suitability of the requested zoning.

Enclosed are all comments submitted from the members of the
Committee at this time that offer or reguest information on your
petition. If similar comments from the remaining members are
recelved, T will forward them to you. Otherwise, any comment that
is not informative will be placed in the hearing file. This
petition was accepted for filing on the date of the enclosed
filing certificate and a hearing scheduled accordingly.

Very truly yours,

JAMES E. DYER

Chairman

Zoning Plans Advisory Committee
JED:cer

Enclosures



Baltimore County
Department of Public Works
Bureau of Traffic Engineering
Courts Building, Suite 405
Towson, Maryland 21204
494-3554

Mr. J. Robert Haines
Zoning Commissioner
County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

Item No. 200
Property
Location:
Existing Zoning:

-ZAC-
Dwner:

Proposed Zoning:
Acres:

District:

Dear Mr. Haines:

The access to this site is located very

December 21, 1987

Dennis F. Rasmussen
County Executive

Meeting of December 8, 1987
Michael K. Spodak

W/S Dulaney Valley Road, 192
feet * of centerline Swarth-
mere Drive

R.O.

Special Hearing to approve the
change of hours of operation to
typically 8:00 am to 11:00 pm
and to change the number of em-
ployees to 6 full time and 30
part-time

.24 acres

9th Election District

near the end of an exit

ramp from 1695 to Dulaney Valley Road. This culmination of the exit and
the driveway location presents a higher than normal accident risk.

The proposed increase in the number of employees and hours of
operation, will substantially increase the risk of accidents.

MSF:sb

B

Very truly yours,

Michael S. Flanigan
Traffic Engineer Associate II



Baltimore County

Fire Department

Towson, Maryland 21204-2586
4944500

Paul H. Reincke Decerber 15, 1987
Chief

J. Robert Haines

Zoning Camissioner

Office of Planning and Zoning
Baltimore County Office Building
Towson, MD 21204

Re: Property Owner: Michael K. Spodak Dennis F. Rasmussen

County Executive

Location: W/S Dulaney Valley Rd., 192' +- S. c¢/1 Swarthmore Dr.
Item No.: 200 Zoning Agenda: Meeting 12/8/87

Gentlemen:

Pursuant to your reguest, the referenced property has been surveyed by this
Bureau and the camments below marked with an "X" are applicable and required
to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

( Y} 1. Fire bydrants for the referenced property are required and shall be
lccated at intervals or feet along an approved road in accor-
dance with Baltimore County Standards as published by the Department
of Public Works.

( )} 2. A second means of vehicle access is required for the site.

{ ) 2. .The vehicle dead end condition shown at

EXCEEDS the maximum allowed by the Fire Department.

() 4. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts of the
Fire Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning of operation.

(X )} 5. The buildings and structures existing or proposed on the site shall
canply with all applicable reguirements of the National Fire Pro-
tection Association Standard No. 101 "Life Safety Code,” 1976 edition
prior to occupancy.

( ) €. Site plans are approved, as drawn.

( ) 7. The Fire Preventicn Bureau has no camments at this time.

l ;f 5%@/

Fire Prevention Bureau

REVIEWER ;

/31



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-office Correspondence

TO: Jim Thompson, Kevin Connor DATE: Cctober 5, 1989
Frank DiMeglio
~
”
FROM: Ann Nastarowicz

Deputy Zoning Cdrnmissioner

SUBJECT: Michael K. Spodak, M.D.
Case #88B-357-SPH

Attached is a ccpy of the opinion rendered by the Buard of Appeals
regarding the above subject case. Since all of you were involved, I
wanted to be sure that you got a copy expediticusly. Clearly, the
Lestimony of the Zoning Enforcement staff helped the case, as evidenced
by this opinion.

AMN : mmn
att.



MICHAEL K. SPODAK, M.D., P.A.

1018 DULANEY VALLEY ROAD
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

TELEPHONE (301) 321-0343

August 7, 1987

Re: Spodak Office Building
1018 Dulaney Valley Road

Request Approval For Amended CRG For Second Floor Use Without
New CRG Meeting

I am the owner of the property at 1018 Dulaney Valley
Road. A CRG meeting was held on April 17, 1985, the minutes
of which are attached. At that time it was contemplated that
I would use the first floor for office use and the second
floor would be for future use. Subsequent to the CRG meeting,
a special exception hearing was held before Commissioner Jablon
and the property was approved for Class B office building in a
R-0 zonmne.

Approval for a CRG plan is being requested for use of
the second floor as office space. A copy of the floor plan
is attached for your review.

Please note that approval was also granted at the Special
Exception Hearing for an extension of the parking lot so that
a total of eight spaces are provided. See attached.

It is requested that this change be approved without
holding a new CRG meeting.

Sincerely yours,

Michael K.
MKS :nsn
Enclosures

cc: Jeffrey Long



88-357-SPH -

BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING & ZONING

County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Your petition has been received and accepted for filing this

29th day of December , 19 87T.

. ROBERT HAINES
ZONING COMMISSIONER

Petitioner Miechael K. Spodak, M.D. Received by: James E. Dyer
Petitioner's Chairman, zoning Plans
Attorney ~ Advisory Committee




Richard H. Trainor

s
Maryland Department of Transportation o Koo
State Highway Administration _ Adminisuator
: Lo d
December 14, 1987 FE _
L
Mr. J. Robert Haines Re: Baltimore County
Zoning Commissioner ZAC Meeting of 12-8-87
County Office Building ITEM: #200.
Towson, Maryland 21204 Property Owner: Michael K. Spodak
Location: W/S Dulaney Valley Road,
Attention: Mr. James Dyer Route 146, 192 feet + S of center-

line Swartlhmore Drlve

Existing Zoning: R.O.

Proposed Zoning: Special Hearing

to approve the change of hours of
operation to typically 8:00 AM to
11:00 PM and to change the number of
employees to 6 full time and 30
part-time

Area: .24 acres

District: 9th Election District

Dear Mr. Haines:
After reviewing the submittal of 10-14-87, the State
Highway Administration - Bureau of Engineering Access Permits

finds the plan to be generally acceptable.

If you have any questions, please contact Larry Brocato
of this office.

Very truly yours,

e

Creston J. Mills, Jr.
Acting Chief

Bureau of Engineering
Access Permits

LB:maw

cc: Consulting Engineers

My telephone number is (301) 333-1350

Teletypewrlter for Impaired Hearing or Speech
383-7555 Baltimore Metro - 565-0451 D.C. Metro - 1-800-492-5062 Statewide Toll Free
707 North Calvert St., Baltimore, Maryland 21203-0717
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